
Meeting Announcement and Agenda 

Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

Wednesday, March 25, 2015 - 7:00 p.m. 

City Hall Commission Chamber 

 

I. Roll Call:  Berkshire, Ferden, Fokens, Friedrich, Orlik, Raisanen, White. 
 

II. Approval of Agenda:  
 

III. Approval of Minutes: 
 

A. February 25, 2015 
 

IV. Communications: 
 

V. Public Comments: 
 

VI. Public Hearings:  
 

 

1. ZBA-02-2015 - 206 W. Maple - Dennis Maloney - St. John's Episcopal Church. 

Applicant is requesting a variance from section 154.051(C)(3)(b) to permit an addition 

and relocation of a church building on the property within the required 40 ft. side yard 

setback.   In addition, the applicant is requesting variances from sections 154.120 and 

154.095(S) to allow an increase in the amount of impervious surface and a reduction in 

the required on-site parking.   (postponed from last month) 
 

 

2. ZBA-04-2015 - 316 W. May - United Apartments - MMI LLC.  Applicant is 

requesting a finding on a non-conforming use under Section 154.007, to permit the 

demolition of the existing 4 unit building and the construction of a two unit rooming 

dwelling with no increase in occupancy. The applicant is requesting consideration to 

allow a slight reduction in the side street setback to allow an open porch. (postponed from 

last month) 
 

 

VII. Old Business: 
 

1. ZBA-03-2015 - 1024 & 1026 S. Main - Joseph Olivieri.  Applicant is requesting a 

finding on a non-conforming use, under section 154.007, to permit the demolition of two 

structures and the construction of one Registered Student Organization dwelling. The 

applicant is proposing to maintain the occupancy at its current density.  (postponed from 

last month) 

 

VIII. New Business:  
 

A. April ZBA Meeting - Anticipated Agenda Items 
 

IX. Adjournment: 

All interested persons may attend and participate.  Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate   

may call the Personnel Office at 779-5314.  A 48-hour advance notice is necessary for accommodation. 

 



Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

2/25/15 

 

Kench called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.   

 

I. Roll Call: Staff called roll. 
 

 Members Present:  Berkshire, Ferden, Friedrich, Orlik, Raisanen. 

 

 Absent:  Fokens, White 

  

Staff:  Kench, Murphy 

II. Welcome new Board member: 

Kench welcomed Commissioner Friedrich to the Board as the newly appointed cross-over 

member from the Planning Commission. 

Kench also introduced Jacob Kain, who was recently hired as the City Planner, welcoming 

him to the City. 

III. Election of Officers: 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Orlik, to nominate Commissioner Fokens as Chair. There 

were no other nominations.  Motion approved. 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Ferden to nominate Commissioner Raisanen as Vice-Chair.  

There were no other nominations.  Motion approved. 

Staff turned the meeting over to Vice-Chair Raisanen. 

IV. Approval of Agenda: 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Orlik to approve the agenda as written. 

Motion approved 

V. Approval of Minutes:  October 22, 2014 

Motion by Orlik, support by Berkshire to approve the minutes from the October 22, 2014 

meeting. 

Motion approved. 

VI. Communications:  

Staff reported that there were no communications to share at this time. 

VII. Public Comments:   

Vice-Chairman Raisanen opened the floor for public comments.    

There being no one who wished to address the Board, the Public Comments session was 

closed. 
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VIII. Public Hearings: 

Vice-Chairman Raisanen explained board proceedings, noting that a quorum was present. 

A. ZBA-01-2015 - 301 S. University (208 E. Illinois) - Chippewa River District Library 

Commissioner Friedrich noted that as the applicant for this case, he would recuse himself 

from the discussion. 

Kench introduced Case ZBA-01-2015, filed by Corey Friedrich on behalf of the Chippewa 

River District Library.  The Library is seeking a variance from Section 154.121 of the 

Zoning Ordinance to allow the reconstruction of the parking lot with a 4 ft. reduction in the 

required width for a width of 112 feet where 116 is required by Ordinance.  Kench 

explained that the library is an allowed use in the OS-1 Service District.  Kench reported that 

the property to the north is zoned C-2 Central Business; to the east, south and west is OS-1.  

The surrounding properties consist of a mixture of institutional, residential and semi-public 

uses.   

Future land use is designated as Business district. 

Kench shared the proposed site plan, noting that  when this type of use is located within 300 

feet of a municipal parking lot, there is no additional off-street parking required.  Kench 

further explained, however, that any updates to the lot requires compliance with the zoning 

ordinance.  Kench noted that the ordinance requires a 10 foot landscaped greenbelt on each 

side of the parking lot abutting Wisconsin and Franklin Streets; however he noted that the 

landscaped greenspace shown on the west side of the parking lot is a vacated alley and is not 

required. 

Kench reported that although the City's legal counsel suggests that the vacated alley is 

owned by the adjacent properties; the library does not share that view.  Kench referred to the 

memos included in the packets from the City Attorney and Rowe Professional Services 

Company. 

Kench shared photos of the existing site, and reported that the applicant has been in contact 

with the Fire Department, and the Fire Department is satisfied that the project is within the 

required 150 feet of an approved fire department access road. 

 

Commissioner Orlik referred to the differing opinions offered in regards to ownership of 

the alley.  Kench stated that the City is comfortable with the library utilizing this space. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen questioned whether the City should re-plat this area if they have 

vacated the alley, questioning whether if in the future the City changes their mind, would 

it hold up in court.  Kench explained that the City Attorney's opinion indicates that it is 

not necessary to re-plat and reiterated that the City is comfortable with the opinion 

offered by our legal counsel. 

 

Commissioner Ferden questioned whether the property that runs through the Sacred 

Heart Academy was handled in a similar fashion.  Kench indicated it was likely similar; 

however, indicated he would need to research that to answer definitively. 
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Steve Clark, Rowe Professional Services, addressed the Board representing the applicant.  

Mr. Clark stated that the library wishes to replace the deteriorating parking lot.  The lot 

currently extends to the lot lines and the reconfiguration would allow them to conform to 

the greenspace requirements and return the alley to greenspace.  Mr. Clark noted that 

there is a city sanitary sewer main that runs under the alley and it is understood that if the 

sewer main should need to be dug up, it would be up to the owner to cover any 

replacement costs of anything that was constructed there.   

 

Mr. Clark also noted that with this plan they will be able to meet the required aisle 

widths, the size requirements and the angle requirements. The only thing they are lacking 

is the four feet in width. 

 

Corey Friedrich, applicant, addressed the Board, adding that the Library will need to 

secure a loan for this project, and the bank may be unlikely to give the loan if they were 

constructing something other than greenspace over the alley. 

 

Commissioner Orlik acknowledged that if the alley is replanted as greenspace the only 

thing they would need to tear out is the grass. 

 

Commissioner Ferden questioned if they would be able to leave the alley paved if they 

reconstructed the parking lot.  Commissioner Ferden explained that the bank may be 

more inclined to loan the  money if they didn't do anything with the alley. 

 

Mr. Friedrich stated it would be possible, but they would prefer to add additional 

greenspace.  Mr. Clark added that it wouldn't be as practical, noting the additional 

impervious surface, drainage, etc.  He also noted that they wish to improve the 

functionality of the lot and feels that by leaving the alley paved it would defeat the 

purpose of the proposed one-way design. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire noted that the reconstruction plan eliminates a number of 

spaces. 

 

Vice-Chairman Raisanen commented that she likes the design, and noted that she feels 

the current configuration is dangerous. She asked if there would be any pedestrian access. 

 

Mr. Clark commented that there is not a proposed walkway.  Pedestrians would be able to 

enter through the parking lot, walk through the greenspace or enter on the other side of 

the building. 

 

Vice-Chairman Raisanen opened the Public Hearing.  There being no one who wished to 

speak, the public hearing was closed. 

 

Kench referred the Board to the correspondence received from Hall & Bolles, the 

Department of Public Works (DPW) and the Department of Public Safety (DPS). 

 

Board Discussion: 
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Motion by Berkshire, support by Raisanen to approve Case ZBA-01-2015, filed by Corey 

Friedrich, on behalf of the Chippewa River District Library, seeking a variance from 

section 154.121 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the reconstruction of the parking lot 

with a 4 ft. reduction in the overall width. 

 

The Board finds the conditions necessary under section 154.164 have been met to grant 

the variance request.  

 

Commissioner Orlik questioned that if 1/2 of the alley is to be covered with greenspace, 

what about the 1/2 owned by the church.  Vice-Chair Raisanen questioned the applicant 

on whether the church planned to put in greenspace on the other half of the alley.   

 

Mr. Friedrich explained that the proposal includes putting the entire alley to greenspace. 

 

Commissioner Ferden questioned whether the applicant was asking the city to re-plat the 

land, noting she feels there needs to be more discussion on this issue. 

 

Kench indicated that this discussion would likely take place between attorneys.  

 

Commissioner Berkshire commented that granting the variance wouldn't affect that.  

Commissioner Orlik added that by putting in the greenspace, it protects the area as 

greenspace. 

 

Motion passed. 

 

B.     ZBA-02-2015 - 206 W. Maple - St. John's Episcopal Church - postponed. 
 

C.     ZBA-03-2015 - 1024 & 1026 S. Main - Joseph Olivieri 
 

Kench introduced case ZBA-03-2015 submitted by Joseph Olivieri requesting a finding 

on a non-conforming use under section 154.007 of the Zoning Ordinance.  The request 

involves the redevelopment of the two sites under the M-2 Redevelopment guidelines 

adopted by the ZBA and Planning Commission in 2012.  The applicant is proposing to 

raze the buildings on both lots, combine the lots and construct a RSO dwelling for 18 

occupants.  The combined lots are currently licensed for 16 and the applicant is 

requesting an additional occupant per lot to bring the total to 18.   

 

Kench reported that the property is zoned M-2 multiple-family and is surrounded by M-2 

properties.  Future land use calls for multiple-family residential and the use is compatible 

with the Master Plan.  The use is an allowed use regulated under a Special Use Permit.  If 

approved by the ZBA, the applicant will be required to appear before the Planning 

Commission for SUP and Site Plan approval. 

 

Kench shared the proposed site plan, noting that the combined parcels will bring the 

property into compliance in regards to lot width and lot area.  The applicant indicates that 

the proposal will bring ten different areas of non-conformity into compliance with the 

zoning standards.   
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Kench noted the nonconformities that would be brought into compliance or reduced with 

this request as: 

• 154.095 - Lots combined creating conforming parcel for lot width and lot area. 

(50ft & 5,015 to 100&10,030) 

• 154.095 - Increase in building area per person to comply with 1:300. (251/376) 

• 154.120 - Increased Parking Ratios greater than 1 to 1 for occupancy. (7/10 to 20/18) 

• 154.121 - Parking will be hard surfaced. (gravel lots currently provided) 

• 154.121 - Parking lot maneuvering lane will be provided to comply with ordinance 

and fire code. 

• 154.121 - Stacked Parking will be reduced for two parking spaces to accommodate 

the two additional spaces required for an RSO. 

• 154.095 - Side Yard Setbacks- brought into compliance. (5' / 6.5'+) 

• 154.095 - Separation distance of 12' minimum between buildings will be brought into 

compliance. (10'-11" / 12+) 

• Existing dwellings do not provide the required 25% open green space in the side and 

rear yards. The updates will increase the open area to 12% overall from 7.9% (1024) 

and 8.5% (1026). 

• 154.095 - Front Yard Setback will be brought into compliance. (19'-5" / 20' with 

permitted porch encroachment) 

 

Kench reported that the applicant met with the Fire Department and reduced the height of 

the building so that the parking lot would be brought into compliance with the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 

Kench shared the proposed elevations and noted that the applicant is working on 

screening options for the parking area.  Kench noted that the Board may wish to consider 

allowing the applicant to eliminate the two additional parking spaces required for a RSO, 

which would eliminate the two stacked parking spaces and increase the greenspace. 

 

Kench shared photos of the existing site and current parking area conditions. 

 

Kench referred to the density, noting the combined lot size will provide 10,030 square 

feet of land area.  Under current standards, the density would be limited to 11 occupants 

although the sites are currently licensed for 16; 8 occupants at 1024 and 8 occupants at 

1026.  The applicant is requesting board consideration for an additional occupant per lot 

to bring the total to 18 based on other reductions in non-conformity and improvements on 

the site. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked about the other lots in the M-2 zoning district and how 

the density compares with this request.  Kench shared a comparison of other properties in 

the 1000 block of South Main Street, noting that most of the properties are non-

conforming.   

 

Joe Olivieri, applicant, addressed the Board, noting that this project is similar to others he 

has done in the neighborhood.   
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Commissioner Berkshire commented that 1026 appears to be in decent shape and 

questioned whether Mr. Olivieri had considered keeping the house and building onto it.  

Mr. Olivieri stated that he would be unable to get the required parking on the lot if he did 

that.  Mr. Olivieri explained that with these redevelopments the first thing they have to 

consider is the parking requirements.  Everything else is centered around getting that 

right. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen asked how 802 S. Main compared with this request in regards to 

density.  Mr. Olivieri stated he believed it was close - around 600 square ft. per person. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen commented that the report and applicant write up indicates the 

parking on the lots is currently gravel; however noted that she believes the driveways are 

paved.  Mr. Olivieri clarified that the back parking area is road gravel, noting that he has 

owned 1024 for approximately 35 years. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked if 18 occupants were required to make the project 

financially viable.  Mr. Olivieri responded that it was, as the Sorority wishes to have 

handicap accessibility, including a stair chair lift, and fire suppression.  He further 

indicated that the demolition costs would be high on this project as one of the homes is 

cinder block. 

 

Commissioner Orlik questioned the letter from the applicant dated January 28th, which 

seemed to contradict itself in regards to trash accumulation.  Mr. Olivieri clarified that in 

one area he was speaking of 802 S. Main and in the other was referring to the current 

proposed site.  He further commented that there will always be problems; however noted 

that the difference is this sorority takes a lot of pride in their home and he doesn't 

anticipate any problems with this one.  He also noted that this is a "dry" sorority. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen opened the Public Hearing.  There being no one who wished to 

speak the public hearing was closed. 

 

Kench shared the correspondence received, which included letters of support from Tim 

Driessnack and Brandon LaBelle, both owners of properties in the area, and also the 

correspondence from the DPW and DPS. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen noted that the comments from DPS only listed 1026 S. Main.  

Kench noted that the comments include both sites, which would be combined into one 

parcel. 

 

Motion by Ferden to approve Case Number ZBA 03-2015 filed by Joe Olivieri, Olivieri 

Homes seeking a finding on a nonconforming use under section 154.007, to allow 

redevelopment of the properties for a new RSO Dwelling for the ASA Sorority at 1026 S. 

Main Street. 

 

The Board finds that the redevelopment will reduce the manner and degree in 

nonconformities. 
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The Board finds that the redevelopment will be an improvement to the neighborhood and 

that the conditions agreed upon in the M-2 Redevelopment guidelines have been met to 

grant the request to increase the occupancy by one additional occupant per lot to permit 18 

occupants.  

 

The approval is subject to compliance with the site plan, building elevations presented to the 

board, and the owner/applicant implementing more stringent lease standards to ensure that 

tenants comply with all City standards related to trash, litter, nuisance parties, etc. 

 

Commissioner Orlik stated he would support the motion if it was revised to 17 occupants as 

he does not feel that the request meets the standards for allowing an increase of two. 

 

Commissioner Ferden stated that we are dealing with two lots and feels that there needs to 

be an incentive to developers and stated her motion remains for 18 occupants.  

Commissioner Orlik withdrew his support.  

 

Motion was supported by Berkshire. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire reviewed the findings of fact and the M-2 redevelopment 

standards, noting that he is concerned with reducing the land area per occupant to 578 

square feet. 

 

Discussion ensued on ADA regulations and how that may affect the building and parking 

layout.  Kench indicated that there are ADA requirements in the building code which would 

be dealt with separately. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen questioned the applicant on whether the project could be done with 

less occupancy, which would help reduce the need for stacked parking. 

 

Mr. Olivieri responded that he doesn't feel the stacked parking would be an issue with this 

project; and further commented that he is following the M-2 standards in regards to nicer 

buildings, irrigation, etc. 

 

Commissioner Orlik reiterated that he doesn't feel this project is unique and doesn't feel that 

it merits the additional two occupants.  He indicated he may agree to 16, possibly 17, but not 

18.  Vice-Chair Raisanen agreed that there isn't anything unique about this project. 

 

At this time the applicant requested a postponement of his case to provide an opportunity to 

revise the project to address some of the concerns that were raised. 

 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Friedrich to postpone ZBA Case 03-2015 for 30 days or 

until the applicant is ready to bring it back to the Board. 

 

Motion passed. 

 

D.   ZBA-04-2015 - 316 W. May - United Apartments - MMI LLC - postponed. 
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E.   ZBA-05-2015 - 1023 S. Main - Main Place Apartments, LLC/United Investments, Inc. 

 

Kench introduced ZBA Case 05-2015, submitted by Richard McGuirk, noting that this was 

a request for a finding on a non-conforming use under Section 154.007 of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  The applicant would like to raze the existing rooming dwelling and construct a 

new rooming dwelling and is asking for consideration to increase the licensed occupancy by 

one as part of the finding. 

 

Kench reported that the property is zoned M-2 and is surrounded by M-2 zoning, with  

Rooming dwellings to the north, east and south and a RSO to the west.  Future land use is 

designated as Multiple-Family. 

 

Kench reported that this use is a regulated use in the M-2 zoning district and if approved by 

the ZBA, the applicant will need to appear before the Planning Commission for a Special 

Use Permit and Site Plan Review. 

 

Kench shared the proposed site plan along with photos of the existing site conditions.  The 

parking currently consists of a combination of gravel and stacked parking.  The new parking 

configuration provides ample maneuvering room for vehicles backing out of the spaces and 

will be located in back of the home, bringing the building closer to the front property line.  

The applicant also provided a landscape plan which was shared with the Board. 

 

Kench shared photos of the existing site and the proposed elevations. 

 

Tim Bebee, Central Michigan Surveying and Development, addressed the Board as 

representative for the applicant.  Mr. Bebee explained that they currently have over 800 ft of 

land area per person and they are asking for consideration for the additional occupant. Mr. 

Bebee reported that they have met with the Fire Department to assure they can meet their 

requirements, they have provided ample green space and have incorporated several building 

features. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked about the mature trees on site.  Mr. Bebee indicated they 

would likely need to be removed.  The current home sits at the back of the lot, with the 

entire front portion of the lot completely vacant.  They will bring the home up on the lot to 

allow improved site access and parking; will conform to all setbacks and will bring the site 

into compliance with the exception of land area per person. 

 

Commissioner Orlik asked if they would be eliminating the curb cut off Main Street.  Mr. 

Bebee responded they would.  Vice-Chair Raisanen asked if there would be any access off 

Main Street.  Mr. Bebee stated there would not. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen opened the public hearing.  There being no one who wished to speak 

the public hearing was closed. 

 

Kench shared the correspondence received; one e-mail of support from Tim Driessnack and 

the requirements from the DPW and DPS. 
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Commissioner Berkshire asked about the stricter lease agreements.  Mr. Bebee indicated 

that his client is actually the one who created the lease agreements. 

 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Orlik to approve Case Number ZBA 05-2015 filed by 

Richard L. McGuirk owner of Main Place Apartments, LLC/United Investments, Inc., 

seeking a finding on a nonconforming use under section 154.007, to allow redevelopment 

of the property at 1023 S. Main Street for a new Rooming  Dwelling for six occupants. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire reviewed the non-conformities that would be eliminated as: 

• 154.095 - Rear Yard Setback will be brought into compliance 

• 154.095 - Increase in building area per person to comply with 1:300  

• 154.120 - Increased Parking Ratios 1 to 1 for occupancy 

• 154.121 - Parking will be hard surfaced 

• 154.121 - Parking lot maneuvering lane will be provided to comply with  

  ordinance and fire code 

• 154.121 - Stacked Parking will be eliminated 

• 154.095 - Side Yard Setbacks will be brought into compliance 

• The applicant will implement more stringent lease standards to address  

  nuisance violations.  

 

In was noted that the Board finds that the redevelopment will be an improvement to the 

neighborhood and that the conditions agreed upon in the M-2 Redevelopment guidelines 

have been met to grant the request to increase the occupancy by one additional occupant to 

permit 6 occupants. The land area permits 5.42 occupants; however our Ordinance requires 

that we round down to the next whole number, which in this case would be five. 

 

The approval is subject to compliance with the site plan, building elevations presented to the 

board, and the owner/applicant implementing more stringent lease standards to ensure that 

tenants comply with all City standards related to trash, litter, nuisance parties, etc. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen asked if there would be any screening.  Mr. Bebee stated there is none 

proposed.  Kench explained that the City has not required screening between similar uses. 

 

Commissioner Friedrich commented that this project is a big improvement over what is 

currently on site. 

 

Commissioner Orlik noted he feels this meets the criteria to allow the extra occupant. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

IX.  Old Business: 

 

None 
 

X.    New Business 
 

 A. 2015 Meeting Schedule 
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 Kench noted that the 2015 meeting scheduled was included in packets. 
 

XI.  Other Business 
 

A. March Meeting - Kench reproted that we will likely have the two postponed cases to 

review next month - one from St. John's Episcopal Church and one on May Street, along 

with the postponed case from tonight if the applicant is ready.  So far no new requests 

have been submitted.  Commissioner Berkshire noted that although he is a member of the 

church, he does not feel this would create a conflict of interest for him and he will be 

participating in the discussion. 

 

XII. Adjournment 
 

Motion by Friedrich, support by Ferden to adjourn. 
 

Motion approved. 
 

Meeting adjourned 8:47 p.m. 

 

bam 



 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 2-2015 
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Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 

 
 
APPLICANT/ 
PROPERTY OWNER: 
 
LOCATION: 
 
REQUESTS: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SITE AREA: 
 
ZONING DISTRICT: 
 
FUTURE LAND USE: 

 
 
Dennis Maloney 
St. John's Episcopal Church 
 
206 West Maple Street 
 
Applicant is requesting a variance from section 154.051(C)(3)(b) to permit 
an addition and relocation of a church building on the property within the 
required 40 ft. side yard setback.   In addition, the applicant is requesting 
variances from sections 154.120 and 154.095(S) to allow an increase in 
the amount of impervious surface and a reduction in the required onsite 
parking. 
 
The site is 122 feet by 132 feet providing 16,104 square feet of land area. 
 
R-3, Residential District 
 
Urban Residential 

 

BACKGROUND:  

 
An application has been filed by Architect Dennis 
Maloney, on behalf of St. John's Episcopal Church 
seeking a variance from section 154.051(C)(3)(b) to 
permit an addition and relocation of the Manse 
(parsonage)on the property within the required 40 ft. side 
yard setback. In addition, the applicant is requesting 
variances from sections 154.120 and 154.095(S) to allow 
an increase in the amount of impervious surface and a 
reduction in the required onsite parking. 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has granted two separate variance requests since 1988 to permit reductions 
in the 40 foot setback required for a Church. In 1988 the ZBA granted a request to allow the parish hall to 
be used for a "day nursery" and again in 1995 to construct an addition on the church to make it more 
barrier free accessible. The updates included a hydraulic lift to provide access to restrooms, the basement 
and Nave area.  
 
Although, the staff report at the time noted that 1 parking space was required for every three seats and that 
3 spaces were provided, it is not clear from the record if a variance was sought to use on-street parking  to 
satisfy the requirement.  The Planning Commission ultimately granted site plan approval to allow the 
addition on July 6, 1995. 
 
The Church is looking to raise the existing Manse building and reposition the structure on a new 
foundation to make better use of the facility, while preserving the historic character of the site. The 
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applicant suggests that the Board consider the limitation of the site and the desire to preserve the existing 
buildings on the site, which will allow the Church to grow at its current location in a manner that will  
preserve the neighborhood (Refer to Applicant Comments in the Application).  
 

LAND USES: 
 

 Land Use Zoning 

North Single Family R-3, Residential District 

East Single Family R-3, Residential District 

South Rooming Dwelling/s R-3, Residential District 

West Single Family R-3, Residential District 
 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The Board may wish to note this is the third time since 1988 that this property has come before the Board 
for variances from the 154.051(C) (3) (b) to permit expansion and/or change in the property to better 
serve the congregation and community. Parking would continue to be utilized by the congregation for 
church functions on the City streets. 
 
The Master Plan designates the area to remain Urban Residential with emphasis on maintaining the 
historic character of the neighborhood. While the focus is primarily on the residential use, the Church and 
the parsonage have been on the site for more than 100 years (1882) and has been listed on the National 
Register of Historic Places since 1982. The updates would help to preserve the existing building and 
better utilize their existing space. 
 
The Board will need to refer to the applicant's response to the following questions, in addition to staff 
comments in red, and determine if practical difficulty exists in order to grant a variance:  
 
FINDING OF FACT 
 
(D) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by 
demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist: 

 
(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in 
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties, classes, 
or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions normally 
include: 
 

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date 
of this chapter; 
(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or 
structure; or  
(c) Use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question.  
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The church was established on the property in 1882 on two smaller parcels having lot dimensions 
of 122' by 132'. The Church has received two similar variances to reduce the 40 foot setback to 
expand and/or alter the function on the property since 1988. The Board may want to recognize 
the former variances in the case, along with the limitations on the site to provide on-site parking 
and the ability to restrict the impervious surface to 40%. While the Church may continue to rely 
on parking in the street during service and/or event times, the applicant will need to work with 
the DPW staff to address storm water design if approval is granted related to increases in the 
amount of impervious surface that is being created. 
 

 (2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 
right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. The Board may 
wish to consider similar variances were granted to the Church with similar expansions and or 
changes on the property. 

 
(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so 

general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such 
conditions reasonably practicable. The Board may wish to recognize that the 40 foot setback for a 
Historic Church in a residential neighborhood may not be appropriate based on established lot 
sizes. Again, this is the third time this property has brought the same setback variance request to 
the board. In addition, the Church has been able to function without creating a large parking lot 
to accommodate their congregation. The City may want to look at the parking standards and 
determine if on-street parking may be more appropriate than utilizing valuable land area, 
especially where the use of the property through the week is generally low. 

 
(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. The 

use of the property has been in existence since 1882. Refer to the applicant's response. 
 
(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the 

public interest. The need arises based on the existing site conditions. The variance will allow 
improvements on the property to utilize an existing building. 

 
(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner. . 

The use of the property has been in existence since 1882. Refer to the applicant's response. 
 
 

Attachments: 
  

1. Application 
2. Site plan 
3. Elevations 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City ofMt. Pleasant, Michigan
APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

320 W. Broadway
Mt.Pleasant,MI 48858

(989) 779-5302

!"

Filing Fee: $250
Appeal # _
Submission Date:
Hearing Date:

IA 'ANTlN lUM-\HUN .

Name: Dennis Maloney
Address: 620 Hannah Ave City: Alma I State/Zip: MI 48801
Daytime Phone: (989) 9445055 Mobile phone:
Applicant's Interest in property: Associate with The WassenaarlWinkler Group, the Architects for this project
E-mail address: denmarch@gmail.com

y J'I
Address:
Tax ill: Zone:
PUt .J. Y 0"'<;;:( 'HUN 'A ·"..bl" from deed ~r (,ih, A 3

17-000-12-235-00

1'. UWNI',K lJ'IJ'''- fA {Jf, . from ,

Name: Saint John's Episcopal Church
Address: 206 West Maple City: Mt. Pleasant I State/Zip: MI48858
Daytime Phone: Mobile Phone:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:

Ii!] Side Yard

Cl

Cl Decision of City Official
Cl Other: Explain:

Existing Use: Church in R-3 Residential
Use: Church in R-3 Residential

ClDecision of Planning Commission

Date

I hereby grant or have been granted permission for members of the City ofM!. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals, the Building Official or designee to enter the above described property for the purpose of
gathering information related to this application.

Signature (Ow~ofproperty)

ti . {iIgL $' 4·IS-
Siimature of APl,(ellant (if not tbf owner of propertv) Date
Note: Applications can not be processed and scheduled for a hearing until a complete application, accompanymg matenals and
filing fee have been snbmitted to the Department of Building Safety.



City ofMt. Pleasant, Miehigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL APPLICAnON

The project will enable the existing church to adapt to the current and future needs of its congregation and to the
community by adding spaces which will visually and practically integrate the church campus. The oldest building, an
historically registered chapel, along with the older addition and the Parish House will stay as is. The proposal is to
create a visual and practical 'link' which will connect all of the now separated existing functions and add new
functions that will increase the viability of the church. This would be done by building the 'link' and by moving and
elevating the existing manse. These changes provides for increased usefulness to this historic property.

Total Site Area: aeres m 16,104 sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: 10,619 sq. ft. Number ofExistingBuildings: 3

Number ofExisting Residential Units: 1 Number ofExisting Residential Occupants: 0

Will any existing buildings or pOl1ions ofbuildings be demolished for the proposed project? I'1§IYes [JtJo

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: 722 sq. ft.

New Building Area: 1,026 sq. ft*

Total Building Area (existing + new): 7,202 sq.
4'ft* Total Number ofBuildings (existing + new):_.,....;;'-

Tatal Nmnber of Parking Spaces: 4
Barrier-free Parking Spaces: 2 (wi 8' van accessible aisle)

Total Floor Area: sq. ft.

Proposed Hours ofOperation: _

Total Nmnber ofEmployees: _

Total Nmnber of Shifts: _

Number ofEmployees in Peak Shift:

Total Number ofProposed (existing + new) Units:__1,-__

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupauts:-=2~--

Maximmn Nmnber ofOccupants per Unit: 2

Efficiency UuitsTotal Nmnber Proposed:_____ Avg. Floor Area: One-

Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed:_---'1___ Avg. Floor Area: 200

Two-Bedroom Units Total NumberProposed:_____ Avg. Floor Area: _

Three-Bedroom Units Total NumberProposed:_____ Avg. Floor Area: _

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed:_____ Avg. Floor Area: _

Five-Bedroom Units Total NumberProposed:_____ Avg. Floor Area: _

Other Units Total Nmnber Proposed:______ Avg. Floor Area: _

List Reasons Why the Petition Shonld Be Granted:
While the site is an historically significant asset to the church and its community, it is also somewhat
artificially 'landlocked' by those assets. Working around the footprint of the chapel and the parish house, the
proposed addition will improve the church's functionality. The addition will visually and practically integrate the
existing functions while adding a few more. The proposal is to align the front of the manse with the front of the
existing chapel (a lillie over 13 feet) and move it a lillie closer to the alleyway to 6'-6" from the west property line.
The manse would also be raised onto a new functional basement. The move is deemed necessary by this
proposal so that the church can remain viable within the limiting framework of this site. The proposal goes to some
length to keep the more residential look of the marginally historical manse. The alternative to this approach is
reflected in a previous proposal the church had received which was to erect a modem building in its place. This
would be much less compatible with the residential selling. The requested allowances for building within the
setback, density and parking would enable the church to continue to grow and to visually fit in with its
surroundin s.

2



FOR NON-USE VARIANCE OR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
Tn obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by demonstrating that all
of the following conditions exist. Under each condition, explain in writing how the request meets these criteria.
Attach additional sheets as necessarv.

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property
in question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or classes or
uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions normally include:
a. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a speeific property on the effective date of this chapter;
b. Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure; or
c. Use or development of the property innnediately adjoining the property in question.

The layout of this historic site would otherwise unduly limit the church from growing if a dimensional variance
were not granted. Most sites allow for demolition and rebuilding without concern for the existing historical
buildings.

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.
By moving the manse in the proposed location, the overall historic character of the campus is preserved. This
proposal leaves the least perceptible change in character from the street while enhanCing the inner
functioning of the church itself.

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so
general or recnrrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regnlation for such conditions
reasonably practicable.

The front setback takes into account alignment with the existing historic chapel while preserving the court
yard. The visual reference point to the chapel and the nicely landscaped courtyard are specific qualifiers for
this project.

(4) That the authorizing of such variance ,,~ll not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property.

The adjacent property to the west is separated by an alleyway and the structure there is a garage.
Aesthetically and functionally this should not be adversely affected. The proposal maintains the 6 y, foot side
setback which would be in force for other residential uses in this zone.

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the public
interest.
The function of the alley and the alignment of the front of the two buildings should not impair the
public use or interest.

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner.
The need for the variance is created out of the existing limitations of the layout and the use of the site
and not by any action of the applicant or previous owner. If no such changes were allowed for historic
sites over time, then may lead to obsolescence which otherwise would tend to occur. The project grew
out of a need to avoid the obsolescence of these buildings.
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16.7%
6.3%
2.5"";'

INCREASE I
7,1.02.6"S.F. I

#.7% I
56.6% I

PROPOSED IEXISnNG

6,176.15S.F.
36.4%
54.1%

""""~

"~

BUILDING AND LOT AREA RATIOS

BUILDING FOOTPRINTS·
RATIO OF BUILDING FOOTPRINTS TO LOT AREA
RATIO OF HARD SURFACE TO LOTAREA

DESCRiPTION

--

REQUIRED NUMBER 01" BARRIER..fREE SPACES BY M.e.L.A. §§ 125.15a1 through
125.1531" S{ONE BEING VANACCESSIBLE)

EXCEPTION REQUIRED FOR BOTH NUMBER OF SPACES AND NUMBER OF BARR1ER_
fREE SPACE.S

•

"INCLUDES COVERED PORCHES AND NEW SHED

§ 154.051 (3) (b) Churches sh~1I be"t least+O fuet frem ""y property lim,.
Proposed Is 13'-T' for a front setback {matches existing f«>nl setb;;.ck at chapel}
Proposed side setback at alley" 2'.(j"
§ 1S4Jl95 Ffom Sehatlul" of Regulatlons Limiting Height Oensity alld Area by Zoning District;

SiTE DATA

ZONE DESIGNATION: RESIDENTIAL R-J

DESCRIPTION: SMITH ADD LOT S..s aLocK 6

PARCEL If 17..lJOO-235.{)i)

LOT AREA= 16,104S.F. (.370 ACRES)

PARKING DATA ir--------------=----------_
FROM THE MOUNT PLEASANT ZONING ORDINANCE:
§ 154.12(1 SCHEDULE OF MiNiMUM SPACES:
Churches Of remplas;
1 (or each Ihr""'Sf>tJts bi<sed 0" tIle maximum seating C<'p.;dly in them"r" ptac/!! o(asse,,,,bly

CHECK CHAPEL OCCUPANCY;
(16 PEV/S x 100") + (2 PEWS x 6rl = 1,936" I ill~ =
111SPERSONS+$ PERSONS = 114 PERSOrJS IN MAIN ASSEMBLY

CHECK PARISH HOUSE. OCCUPANCY,
BASED ON TABLESAND CHAIRS AFTER OEMOLmON OF INTERIOR WALl.S"
11725.1"./15 ",7! PEP..50NS

114t 3 PEOPLE PER PARKING SPACE= 38 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
EXISTING PARKING SPACES "4
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED" 4 (ZJ BARRIER_FREE. SHARING A VANACCESSIBLE
ACCESS AISLE

MAPLE STREET
66' ROW

1/8/2015
REV'D.: 21512015
REV'D.: 2/2412015

PREL, SECTION AT MANSE PROPOSED SITE PLAN RELATING TO VARIANCE REQUEST ~
SCALE: 1° =10'



AREADESC. I AREA{S.F.}

~ SITE DATA: NEW HARD SURFACE AREASSITE DATk NEW HARD SURFACE CALCULATIONS

LOT AREA" 16,104 S.!'". P70 ACRES)

RATIO OF NEW HARD SURFACE TO LOT AREA
"9,122.2/16,104 '" .56.6% (> 40%)
RATIO OF EXIST. HARD SURfACE TO LOT AREA
",STn5A I 16,104-= S4.1%{>4-Il%)

HARD SURFACEAREA1NCREASE" 9,122.2 - 8,705.4 "418.11 S.F.
416.8 I 8,705,4= 4.8% INCREASE IN HARD SURFACEAREA~

NDTE: THIS VARIANCE REQUEST IS FOR BOTH AN EXCEP11o;~
THEALLO'WED DENSITY OF 40% FOR R-3 RESiDENTIAL j

I

DISTRICTS AND AND EXCEPTION fOR THE fRONT AND SlOE :
BUILDING SETBACKS j40' REQUIRED AT ALL PROPOERTY UNES II

FOR CHURCHES SET6ACKAND T REQUIRED AT SIDE SETBACKS
~ RESIOENTlAL USES. !

RAISED UfANSE

~IMiSE FRONT PORCH & STAIR

r,a,<, NORTH! SOUTH WALKTO MANCE

NEW ADOITION (BETW. EXIST. BLQGS.)

NEW REAR PARKmG, WALK & STORAGE

REDUCED EASTiWEST WAU<

fRONT \VALKB, STAIR TO PARISH HOUSE

EXISTING COMBINED CHAPELS; ADO!TlO/<

EXISTING PARISH HOUSE
EXISTING CURVEI} WALK

TOTAL EXISTING HARD SURFACEAREA

1,016.8

76.5

91.7

1,237.11
1,47(1.11

275.7

127.3
2.1124.1
1,905.2

95.3

--l__'~,'~2~

SITE DATA: EXISTING HARD SURFACE CALCULATIONSI

LOT AREA "-16",1045.1'. (.370 ACRES)

RATIO OF EXISTING HARD SURFACE TO LOT
AREA = 11.7[15.4/16",104 '" 54-.1% (> MJo/.}"

! SITE DATA; EXISTING HARD SURFACE AREAS

AREA DESC. AREA(S.F.)

MANSE 1,37i!.G
MAtlSE FRONT PoRCH 37.8

MANSE REAR PORCH 30.5

COMBINED CHAPEL & EXISTINGAODlTlON 2,624-.1

CHAPEL FRONT PORCH & EXlER. STAIR 98.6
PARISH HOUSE 1,905.2

FRONT WALK80 STAIR TO PARiSH HOUSE 127.33

NORTH/soutH WALK 2013.3

EASTIWESt WALK S86.8

REAR PARKING 1,272.0

CURVED WALK 96.3

NORTH/SOUTH WAlK TO MANCE 54.9

I TOTALEXISTING HARD SURfACE AREA 8,705.4 I
~ --_--!.----

G
Z I ~z
z i •" ~~

a

iIw

'"~
~b

U •W ~
b

jI

II u

"'""

118/2015
REV'D.: 2/5/2015
REV'D.; 2f24!2015

s:;:... ~~:~'"~t
NEI"If WAll< L'

.L ~ k_'l·_n_'C' L. --===0'rLi-__..

6, ct:J
ROFOSED fRT WAlXTO FAllIS :r: 11')A: 127.3 sq Il
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~.
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN SHOWING HARD SURFACES EXIST. SITE PLAN SHOWING HARD SURFACES
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THE CITY OF 

 MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN 
 

CITY HALL 
401 N. Main • 48858‐1698 

(989) 779‐5300 
(989) 773‐4691 fax 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
804 E. High • 48858‐3595 

(989) 779‐5100 
(989) 773‐4020 fax 

PUBLIC WORKS 
1303 N. Franklin • 48858‐4682 

(989) 779‐5400 
(989) 772‐6250 fax 

 

Website:  www.mt‐pleasant.org 
Michigan Relay Center for Speech & Hearing Impaired:  1‐800‐649‐3777 

 

 
Site Plan\Special Use Review – DPW Office 

 
Due Date: 2/16/15 

 
Address of Development: 206 W Maple 
 
Project Description: Addition

 
 
Submit two (2) sets of the final site plan and storm water detention calculations for final site 
plan review and D.P.W. permit fees determination.  
 
Director:  

Is there sufficient off street parking for the size of business? 
Will buildings continue to have separate sewer and water utility service? 
Placement of the building only 2 feet from the alley right-of-way is bad. The potential 
of snow plowing damage is greatly increased.   

 
Engineering:  

‐ Comply with storm water management requirements and submit plans and 
calculations for review. 

‐ Grading for storm water runoff from improvements shall not adversely affect adjacent 
properties. 

‐ Comply with Isabella County SESC requirements. 
‐ Sidewalk through driveways must be minimum 6” thick.  
‐ All broken sidewalk must be replaced. 
‐ Grease/Oil trap may be required.  
‐ Sewer capacity charge will apply based on water meter size (if applicable).  

 
Street Department: 

 
 
 

Water Department: Contact water department to coordinate location and tapping of main for 
any new water services that may be required prior to excavation. Construction shall meet 
requirements section 52.06 of City code for meter access. 
 
 

 
Wastewater Department: No concerns. 

 



 

 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 04-2015 
Wednesday, March 25, 2015 
Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 
 
 

APPLICANT: United Apartment -MMI LLC 
 
ADDRESS: 

 
316 West May Main Street 
 

REQUEST:  Applicant is requesting a finding on a non-conforming use under Section 
154.007, to permit the demolition of the existing 4 unit building and the 
construction of a two unit rooming dwelling with no increase in occupancy. As 
part of the request, the applicant is requesting consideration to allow a slight 
reduction in the side street setback to allow an open porch. (postponed from 
February) 

LOT AREA: 50' by 140 or 7,000 square feet of land area 
 
ZONING: 

 
M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

 
FUTURE LAND USE: 

 
Multiple Residential (Medium) 
 

 
 BACKGROUND: 

An application has been filed by Richard L. 
McGuirk owner of Main Place Apartments, 
LLC/United Investments, Inc., requesting a finding 
on a nonconforming use in accordance with section 
154.007, to permit the redevelopment of the site for 
a new two unit rooming dwelling. The applicant is 
looking to raze the existing 4-plex building and 
replace the dwelling with a duplex, while 
maintaining the current licensed occupancy of 8. 
The property is located in the M-2, Multiple 
Family district which permits a rooming dwelling 
under a Special Use Permit (SUP). 

 

 
ize that a majority of the properties in the area lack the required lot width and/or the minimum lot 

rea.  

 

 
The existing rooming dwelling sits on a nonconforming parcel with a lot width of 50 feet, providing 7,000
square feet of land area, where 66 feet and 8,000 square feet is required. The Board will need to consider 
approval to permit a regulated use on the parcel as part of the finding in this case. The Board may wish to
recogn
a
 
In accordance with the M-2 Redevelopment standards adopted by the Planning Commission and the 
Zoning Board of Appeal for these types of requests, the applicant is looking to bring several areas of
nonconformities on the existing site into compliance with the current zoning provisions, along with 
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 6.5 

re feet. 
s a result, the applicant will bring the site into compliance 

w
 

casional 

ce 
te and/or reduce the number of yard parking 

omplaints that are addressed by code enforcement staff in the future. In addition, landscaping will be 

nd provide detailing found in other areas of the neighborhood. The proposed setback is consistent with 
 2012. 

r 
on and supporting documentation outlining the reductions in non-conformities, along with 

e M-2 redevelopment guidelines for permitting a slight increase in the occupancy based on Ordinance 

y line 
/400.9) 

aximum by Ordinance 7.78) 

• 154.121 - Parking lot maneuvering lane will be provided to comply with ordinance and fire code 
Parking which lacks proper maneuvering lanes) will be eliminated 

provisions in the lease standards to address repeat code 
enforcement violations cited on the property. The applicant 
notes the current building encroaches into the required
foot side yard (3.9 ft) and the existing decks and stairways 
actually extend over the property line. The redevelopment 
will remove the encroachment/s and bring the site into 
compliance with the zoning provisions. In addition, section 
154.095 (H) of the zoning ordinance restricts the number of 
dwelling units on a parcel to one for every 2900 squa
A

ith this provision (7,000/2900 = 2.42). 

154.95    Front 20 Feet Side 6.5 Feet Rear 25 Feet Side Street 10 Feet 
 

While the existing gravel parking area accommodates the licensed occupancy, tenants rely on oc
yard parking, and stacked parking (parking lacks proper maneuvering lanes). The redevelopment will 
provide a consolidated hard surfaced parking area accessed off from May Street to provide the 
appropriate ratio of 1:1 or eight spaces for the proposed occupancy, bringing the parking into complian
with current standards. The updates should elimina
c
provided to enhance the area within the greenbelt. 
 
The applicant is requesting a slight reduction in the side street setback (May Street) to construct an open 
porch on the south side of the property. The porch will be consistent in design with what is proposed on 
the front of the dwelling. The open porch will provide protection over the entrance to each dwelling unit 
a
the open porches constructed on the apartment complex to the east under a separate variance from
 
The applicant is requesting that the Board consider other improvements on the project to reduce 
nonconformities as a basis for maintaining the current licensed occupancy of eight as permitted under 
section 154.007 and to permit an open porch to extend into the side street setback. The Board should refe
to the applicati
th
requirements. 
 
Notable Reductions in Nonconformity: (Existing/Proposed) 
 

• 154.095 - Side Yard Setbacks- brought into compliance (3.9' / 6.5'+) 
• 154.095 - Side Yard Setbacks- Deck will be removed that is constructed over the propert
• 154.095 - Increase in building area per person to comply with 1:300 (295
• 154.095 - Licensed Occupancy will be maintained (8/8) (M
• 154.121 - Parking will be hard surfaced (gravel lots currently provided) 
• 154.120 - Increased Parking Ratios 1 to 1 for eight tenants 

• 154.121 - Stacked Parking (
 
LAND DENSITY PER PERSON 
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he applicant is requesting that the Board consider other improvements on the project to reduce 
tion 154.007. 
s). 

• Lot Area 7,000 / licensed- 8 occupants  = 875 Ft land area per person 
Lot A  =875 Ft2 land area per person 

• t rea ,000 / 900     = 7.78 occupants 
 
154.095  

     

of R mitin lk, Density an g District 

T
nonconformities as a basis for maintaining the licensed occupancy as permitted under sec
(Refer to the application and supporting documentation on reductions in non-conformitie
 

2 

• rea 7,000 / requested-8 occupants
Lo A  7

HEIGHT BULK AND AREA  
 

Schedule egulations Li g Height, Bu d Area by Zonin
 

 
Zoning 
District 

 
Area in Sq. 
Ft. es 

Width in Ft. 
Measured at 

Build

u
t o

cture

nim tbac
(P .) Minimum 

F  
pe g 

Unit 

 

 or Acr

 
 

ing Line 

Maxim
Heigh

m 
f 

Stru s 

Mi um Yard Se
er Lot in Ft

k   

loor Area
r Dwellin

Stories Ft. Front Each Side 
 

Rear 
 

2.5 35 20(a) 6.5(c)(r) 
 

25 
 

(e)(h)(i) M-2 8,000 66 
 
 
ROOMING AND BOARDING HOUSES 
 
The applicant is able to comply with all setback requirements and issues related to on-site parking, i.e. 

inimum number of spaces, sizes, drive aisles, etc. Following action by the ZBA, the applicant will be 
file an application to appear before the Planning Commission for site plan approval and a 

154.171. 
 
154.054-C 

m
required to 
special use permit under section 154.054-C and section 

(1) Rooming and boarding house, tourist house. 
a. The building shall have its access from a major thoroughfare or be so located that traffic 

eet setbacks except for 

m of 25% of the total square feet of the rear and side yards areas shall be 

 minimum provisions 
mmodate 

additional parking without reduction of required greenbelts or setbacks and/or if the 
es areas for assembly. 

f. The building must comply with all structural and housing requirements. 

uld markedly decrease the degree of 
onconformance and would enhance the desirability of adjacent conforming uses. Where no structural 

does not conflict with adjacent residential uses. 
b. Parking shall be prohibited in required front yards or side str

space on hard surfaced driveways not exceeding 24 feet in width. 
c. A minimu

retained in open landscaped areas and not used for parking. 
d. The lot shall not have a common lot line with a lot in than “R” single-family zoned 

district. 
e. The Planning Commission may require parking beyond the

contained in section 154.120 if the parcel of land is large enough to acco

interior floor plan of the use includ

 
154.007 NONCONFORMING LOTS AND USES 
 
154.007-B (5) Change of use.    A nonconforming use may be changed to a new nonconforming use if 
the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the new use wo
n
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alterations requiring a building pe volved, a nonconforming  be converted to a similar 
non conforming use of a basic character y. 
 
LAND USES

e 

rmit are in
and intensit

 use may

: 
 Land Us Zoning 

North Rooming Dwellings M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

East Rooming Dwellings M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

South Rooming Dwellings M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

West Rooming Dwellings M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

 
EXCERPT: 

 
 

 
 

 
IONS: 

 by 

rting documentation and determine if 
e redevelopment of the site will markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance and enhance the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 
 

 

CODE VIOLAT
 
Attached is a report of the code enforcement history for this property over the preceding 5 years.   
 
COMMENTS: 
 
It is the goal of the "Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 Zoning District" review standards, adopted
the Planning Commission and the Zoning Board of Appeals, to provide consistent review of all requests 
involving findings on nonconforming uses, in accordance with section 154.007 (B)(5) of the zoning 
ordinance. The Board will need to review the application and suppo

 
Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards 

Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 Zoning District 
 

 ecrease in Nonconforming ConditionsD  – The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of these 

ance.”  The applicant is expected to demonstrate how the 
development will reduce the nonconforming cond ions on the property.   

 reduced or eliminated with previously 

rking spaces  
 paved spaces  

 Increased square footage of living area in the dwelling per resident  
n of rear dwellings 

redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to “markedly 
decrease the degree of nonconform
re it
 
The following are examples of nonconformities that have been
approved redevelopment projects: 
 

 Increased number of on-site pa
 Replacement of gravel parking areas with
 Improved setback between buildings on neighboring properties  

 Eliminatio
 Reconfiguration of nonconforming lots  

th
desirability of adjacent conforming uses in accordance with section 154.007.  The Board should refer to 

e document that outlines the standards and procedures for redevelopment of student housing in the M-2 

 ecrease in Nonconforming Conditions

th
zoning district adopted by the ZBA and the PC, which is attached.  
 
FINDING OF FACT 
 

D  – The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of 
exist and the new development is found to these redevelopment requests where nonconformities 
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“markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance.”  The applicant is expected to demonstrate how 

 street 
in width. 

of on-site parking spaces - Site will be brought into compliance with the 

with 
aved surfaces and properly marked to provide orderly parking and eliminate the need for parking 

 

 being proposed on the south 
elevation may encroach into the side street setback. The Board may wish to note that a separate 

d 
the dwelling. 

 
 

the redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.   
 
The following are examples of nonconformities: 

 
 154.054-C 1c Rooming Dwellings-Parking shall be prohibited in required front yard or side

setback except for space on hard surfaced driveways not exceeding 24 feet 
Improvement related to tenant parking will be brought into compliance with current standards. In 
addition, landscaping will be provided to enhance the area. 

 Increased number 
parking standards outlined under section 154.120 of the zoning ordinance. 

 Replacement of gravel parking areas with paved spaces.  All parking areas will be provided 
p
on the lawn area. 
154.095 -Setbacks. The new project will remove the deck that is constructed over the property 
line and bring the side yard setback into compliance with the district standards. 
 
The Board will need to determine if allowing the porch that is

variance request in 2012 was granted to allow open porches to be constructed on the apartment 
complex to the east. The porch will provide protection over the entrance to the dwelling an
provide detailing consistence with front part of 

Modest Increase in Building Occupancy –Additional rental income allows the applicant to offset 
some of the costs associated with the building and site improvements, as well as the increased 
property taxes, that result from the redevelopment. 

 
onsideration will be given to redevelopments that will result in increases in occupancy of one or two 

is 
ts that set 

-
onformance of properties in the district (consistent with the standards listed in subsection 

r of the 
be 

onsidered for two additional occupants if they are characterized by all

C
people.  Projects that can be found to meet all of the previous standards and procedures listed in th
document may be considered for an increase of one occupant.  Those redevelopment projec
themselves apart as distinctive from others may be considered for an increase of two occupants.   
 
As it is the goal of these standards and procedures to both substantially reduce the degree of non
c
154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance) and to enhance and improve the general characte
neighborhood through improved building and site design, distinctive projects will only 
c  of the following.  

The Board will need to review the M-2 review guidelines and determine if the proposed 
ments for maintaining 

 

redevelopment meets the require the licensed occupancy of eight. 

and Attachments 
ite Plan & Elevations 
-year Code Enforcement Violations 

Current Review Procedures and Standards- Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 Zoning District 
PW Comments 

 

 
Attachments: 
  
ZBA Application 
S
5

D



City of Mt Pleasant Michigan
APPUCATION TOTIm ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

320 W. Broadway
Ml. Pleasant MI 48858

(989) 779-5302

Filing Fee: $250 L( ,,,, r
Appeal # zet! -0 -d.fJ ?
Submission Dale: q1-.Jor'>
Heariug Date: J -as-~<'•

.
APPLICAN'rINFODUTION - -

- -

Name: UNITED APARTMENTS-MMI LLC
Address: 4175 E. BLUEGRASS RD. I City: MT. PLEASANT I StatelZio: Mil 48858
Daytime Phone: 989-817-4411 I Mobile phone: 989-621-5000
AllPlicant's Interest in : OWNER
E-mail address: rick@livewithunited.com

PROPERTY INFO"RMATION
--

--

Address: 316 W. MAY
TaxID: 17-00-10-319~0 I Zone: M-2
PROPER'l'Y.DESCRlPTION (AYlUIab)e tnim deedor CityA$SesIio):'s OfIlee) _ -

SEEATIACHED

PROJ.>ERTYOwm:RINFORMATION(IlditJerentfromapplieant}--- -

Name: SAME AS ABOVE

Address: I City: I StateJZio:
Daytime Phone: I Mobile Phone:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:

VAlWNCE

D SideYard ID Front Yard D RearYard I DHeight
D Coverage IIBI Other: Explain:REDUCTION OF NON CONFORMING USE
-APl'EAL --

D Decision ofCity Official I D Decision ofPJanning Commission
D Other: Explain:

USE VAlUANCE .- . ~ .
Existing Use:
Proposed Use:
·Note~ Use ViU'iailces~ Provide infomiation recJllested on iJaee3

I hereby grant or have been granted permission for members of the City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals, the Building Official or designee to enter the above described property for me purpose of
gathering information related to this application.

&<4d~. mc~ 1/30/dOIS
Signature (Owner ofproperty) Date

Si~ature of Appellant (ifnot the owner of pr Date
Nole: Applications can not be processed and scbedu!l:d for a heariug until a complete application, accompanying materials and
filing fee have been submitted 10 the Department of Bnilding Safety.



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL APPLICATION

Xi! YX <i!X/si!s!!i!/i!!!i!Y)!!!!i!<W/Y; ii/i!!i!;i'// //!!i!/it)j /jy// y). i/ii /< ;;/i;i/;; /X/;/;/;//Y/
Please use this section to describe the use or uses being proposed. Attach additional pages, if necessary:
A +/- 3,208 sq It 2 story building containing two 4 bedroom units for student housing

(Site •.·•.. i ......••.....

Total Site Area: +/- 0.16 acres or sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: +/- 2360 sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings: 1

Number of Existing Residential Units: 4 Number of Existing Residential Occupants: 8

Will any existing buildings or portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? I2!lYes DNo

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: +/- 2360 sq. ft.

ISitel' • •••••..'

New Building Area: +/- 3,208 sq. ft.

Total Building Area (existing + new): +/- 3,208 sq. ft.

Total Number of Buildings (existing + new): 1

Total Number of Parking Spaces: 8

Barrier-free Parking Spaces:

.NQ!1..~sidel!tiaIUses {CQJIll1l~l'clal, Office, IndUStrial, etc.);

Total Floor Area: - sq. ft. Total Number of Employees: -
Proposed Hours of Operation: Total Number of Shifts:

Number of Employees in Peak Shift:

R.~Side!1tial Uses·(Allartm~nts,RQQlltingIBoardillgDweUings, etc.):

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units: 2

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants: 8

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit: 4

Efficiency UnitsTotal Number Proposed: - Avg. Floor Area:

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: 2 Avg. Floor Area: +/- 1604

Five-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

List Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Granted:

2



REQUEST FOR FINDING OF REDUCTION OF EXISTING
NON-CONFORMITY, 316 & 318 MAY STREET, CITY OF MT. PLEASANT

The proposed re-development of316 and 318 West May Street are being proposed. These addresses are
currently zoned M-2 - Multi Family Residential. Currently, May Street is a converted single fumily
dwelling with four units and a total of 8 occupants. The proposed re-development of this address would
require the removal ofexisting structures and its related parking facilities. The proposed development of
this parcel would be completed with two - four bedroom units. Please Note that Oak Street is commonly
known as Pleasant Street.

Although the parcel is currently zoned correctly for its use, it bas multiple non-conformities. They are:

I) The existing structure encroaches into the 6.5 foot side yard setback by 3.9 feet.
2) The existing decks and stairways not only encroach into the side yard setback but they extend onto

the adjacent property.
3) The existing structure has a total square footage of+/- 2,360. With eight occupants that is 295

square feet per occupant. The ordinance requires 300 square feet per occupant.
4) The required square footage ofland area per occupant is 900, with eight occupants that would

equal 7,200 square feet. The parcel has 7,019 square feet.
5) The required square footage ofland area per unit is 2,900, with 4 units that would equal 11,600

square feet. The parcel has 7,019 square feet.
6) The existing parking area is a gravel surfuce area of40 by 50 feet. Parking areas are to be hard

surface areas.
7) The existing parking area would allow for 8 vehicles (stacked) but with no designated walkways.

The ordinance requires 8 spaces for 8 occupants.

The proposed re-development of316 and 318 May Street will remove both the side yard
encroachment and the encroachments offthe property.
The proposed structure is a two store structure with two - four bedroom units. Each floor has 801.8
square feet ofenclosed space floor and 156 square feet ofcovered porch area. The total enclosed
space equals 1603.6 square feet per unit or 400.9 square feet per occupant and 439.9 square feet of
overall space per occupant.
The proposed re-development will have two hard surfuce parking areas, each having 4 parking
spaces. One will be accessed off from the alley and one off from Oak Street (Commonly know as
Pleasant Street).
The redevelopment will have the same resident count and provide one parking space per occupant.
The redevelopment will have only two units. Each unit is to have 2,900 square feet ofland area.
The overall site is 7,019 square feet and thus each unit has 3,509.5 square feet ofland area.

Additionally, there are other improvements which are being proposed to offset the remaining non-compliant
portion of the re-development. There will be locations at each end ofthe structure for bike racks to be
place. A landscaping plan is been submitted to show the addition oftrees and shrubbery to the site.
Architectural renderings are being submitted to show how the structure itself will improve the site and
neighborhood.

The required land area per occupant, in the M-2 district is 900 square feet. The parcel would allow 7.8
occupants and therefore 7 occupants. The existing development is licensed for 8 occupants. In
consideration of the elimination ofmultiple non-conformities and the addition of several improvements, the
developer requests consideration ofkeeping the existing occupant count at 8. This would be a reduction
from the 900 stloccupant to 877 stloccupant.

1



LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR 316 W MAY:

NELSON ADD LOT 9-10 BLOCK 2 Tl4N R4W
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SCARIFY SOIL TO
.,," D£PTH AND
R£COMPACT

3" TOPSOIL
(SEED &" MULeli AS
PART OF FINAL
SITE: ClEANUP)

NOT ro SCAle

9. STAKES TO EXTEND 10" BeLOW PIT
IN UNOISTURBCO SOIL

5. SET TCP OF BAll TO CORRESPOND
WITH fiNISH GRAf)£

6. SET STAKES l10RllCAL AND £VENLY

7: STA]oS OR GUYS TO BE SET ABO~
fiRST BRANCH

8. SCARIFY SOIL TO ~. DEPTH <I" REC()MPACT

TREE PlANTlNC GENERAl NOrcs.

I, STAKE mEES UNDER ". CALIPER

2. cur mus .,," CAltPER "'" OVER

J. PRUNE TO THIN &: SHAPE CANOPY

". CONTTi'ACTOR TO VERlrr
PERGOlA flON OF Pl.ANTING PIT
PRIOR TO INSTALlA liON

TREE WRAP

TYP DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

PUl./VT MIX

GAL V. nJRNBI..fCKL£

RD.fOV'E" BURU,P &c TWINE
Fl/OM TOP 1/3 OF BALL

Gl..fr CABLE (," ~LV. Il1RE)
3 PER TREE If) 60·

SCARIFY SOIL TO
". DEPTH AND
R£,COMPACT

WOOD MULCH

6, CONlrER TREES SHALL SE SIZED ~S 50% EIGHT rEET T~LL AND 50% ~T SIX rEET TALL
~T f'L~NTING. DECIDUOUS TREES SHALL BE S1IED AS 5<»:: ~T rOUR-INCH C~L1P[R ~ND

50% ~T TWO-INCH CALIPER PLANTING. SHRUBS SHALL BE 5 GALLON CONT~IN ER OR
LARGER AT PLANTING.

7. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SH~LL t.lEEl THE ~I.IERICAN ~5SDCIATION Of NURSER'l'NEN
SPECf"IC~TlONS FOR NUMBER 1 GR~DE. ~ND SH~LL COMPLY WITH THE OU~lITY

STM<D~RDS or THE GIT'1 or t.lT. PLEASANT,

8. REQUIRED L~NDSCAPING SHALl BE MAINTAINED IN ~ HEALTHY, GROWING CONDITION ~T

ALL TIIoIES. THE PROPERTY MAINTENANCE ST~rr IS RESPONSIBLE rOR REGULAR
IRRIGATING. PRUNING. WEEDING. MOWING. rERTllIZiNG. REPLACENENT or PLANTS IN POOR
CONDIliON AND OTHER MAINTENANa: or ~LL

PL~NTiNGS AS NEEDEC.

9. ALL TREES SH~LL BE ST~KED OR GUYED AND rENCED TO PROTECT rROM D~t.I~GE. NO
~AIN-UNK rENCING SHALL BE ALLOWED TO PROTECT LANDSC~PING FROM ~LDurE

D~t.lAGE.

PLANTING TABLE

COloIMClN NAME: BOTANleAl. NAME .tt QUANTITY

ORNAIoIENT~L GR~SS 2 GAL. 2

MIX B~RBERRY 'l'ELLOW,!RED BERBERIS ,- W

ARBORVlT~E THUJA ,- ,
\/lBURNU,", VlBURNUI.I ,- 2

OW~Rr ALBERT~ SPRlICE PIC[~ GLAUCA ,- 2

SE~GREEN JUNIPER JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'SE~ GREEN' ,- ,
WEIGtLA W[lGEL~ rLORID~ .. ,

SHRUB

TYPICAL EVERGREEN SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

1. ~LL DISTURBrD ARE~S SHALL BE RESTORED AS N~TUR~L ~PPE~RING LANO rORI.Is,
'MTH ClJR~S TH~T BlEND IN 'MTH ~DJ~CENT UN01ST1JRSED SLOPES. ~BRUPT ANGLILAR
TRANSITIONS ~ND UNEAR SLOPES SH~LL BE AVOIDED.

2. ArTER CONSTRUCTION. USING ~ SUBSTANTIAL IoIIX or NATIVE OR ~DAPTED GR~SSES

AND GROUND COVERS. THE DENSITY or THE REEST~BLJSHED GR~SS IlEGET~TION ~rTER

~EJ:QD~RDWING SE~SDN SH~LL BE ~DEOU~TE TO PREVENT SOIL EROSION ~ND INV~SION

3. All. PORTIONS or THE SITE WHERE EXISTING VEGET~TIV[ COVER IS DAMAGED OR
REIoIOVED. THAT ARE NOT OTHERWISE COVERED WITH NEW IIoIPROV[I,\ENTS. SHALL BE
SUCCESSrULLY RE\o£GE1~TED WITH ~ SUSSTANTI~L IoIIXED STANO or NAliVE OR AD~PTED

GR~SSES AND GROUND COVERS.

4. TO THE I.IAXIMUM EXTENT rE~SIBLE, TOPSOIL THAT IS REIoIOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION
SH~LL BE STOCKPILED AND CONSERVED rOR LATER USE ON AREAS REQUIRING
REVEGtT~TION OR LANOSC~PING, SUCH ~S Clll-ANO-F1U SLOPES.

5. NO TREES OR VEGETATION SHALL BE REIoIOVED OUTSiDE T!iE ~Pf'ROVED LIMITS Of
DISTURBANCE.

NOTES:

P/.ANTW)(

REMOVE BURLAP &" TWINE
FROM rot' 1/3 OF BALL

LOCATlON MAP
SCALE: NONE

LANOSCA.PE llESlGH PROVIDED B'T':
GREEN SCENE L~NDSCAPING. INC.
954 E. REMUS RO~D

IoIT. PLESANT, loll 48856
PHONE: (989) 772~QoI30

DRM11NG SER'o1CES PROVIDID B'T':
CENlRAL f.IICHIGAN SURVE'I1NG d< DEVELOPMENT
510 W. PIO<ARD STREET - SUITE C
MT. PLE~S~NT. loll 48S58
PHONE, (969) 775-0756

SllE ADDRESS:

DEWl.OPER:

CONSULTANT;

316 M~Y SlREET
MOUNT PLE~SANT. 1.11 48858

UNITED AP~RT"'ENTS

CONTACT: RICHARD t.lCGUIRK
4175 E. BLUE GRASS RD
loIooNT PLE~S~NT, 1.11 48858- 7914
PHONE, {989} 772-2.222

CENlR~L MICHIGAN SURVE'11NG d< DEVELOPMENT CO., INC.
510 W. PICK~RD STREET - SUITE C
MT, PLEASANT, MICHIG~N 48658
CONT~CT PERSON: nloIOTHY E BEBEE
PHONE: (989) 775-0756
F~X: (989) 775-5012
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Date ClosedCategory Next Action Next Action DateStatusDate Filed

02/17/2015

Address/ Parcel 

Number
Enforcement 

Number

Enforcements Without Inspections

E101403 316 W MAY & 318 W MAY 08/12/2010 Resolved 08/18/2010

17-000-10319-00

Indoor Furniture

E102398 316 W MAY & 318 W MAY 12/30/2010 Resolved 01/07/2011

17-000-10319-00

Indoor Furniture

E111092 316 W MAY & 318 W MAY 06/24/2011 Resolved 06/27/2011

17-000-10319-00

Solid Waste

Population:

Records: 3

Enforcement.DateFiled  Between  1/1/2010 12:00:00 AM AND 12/31/2014 

12:00:00 AM

AND

Enforcement.ParcelNumber  =  17-000-10319-00

All Records



Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards
Redevelopment of Honsing in the M-2 Zoning District
Septemher 24, 2012

INTRODUCTION:

Since 2009, the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) and Planning Connnission have approved several
redevelopments of rooming dwellings (units occupied by more than 2 unrelated people) and Registered
Student Organizations (fraternity and sorority dwellings occupied by more than 2 unrelated people). The
subject properties were nonconforming to a variety of current Zoning Ordinance regnlations prior to

redevelopment.

Nonconformities on properties occur when the Zoning Ordinance is amended and an existing property
that conformed to the previous ordinance no longer conforms to the new ordinance. State law prohibits
the City from requiring the existing property to be brought into conformance with the new ordinance and
provides that nonconforming properties may be maintained.

The ZBA has reviewed the redevelopment proposals on a case-by-case basis subject to subsection

154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance, which allows a nonconforming use to be changed to a new
nonconforming use where the ZBA finds that the new use would markedly decrease the degree of
nonconformance and would enhance the desirability of adjacent conforming uses. Following a finding by

the ZBA, the proposals are reviewed by the PlaIming Connnission pursuant to the Special Use Permit
standards of the Zoning Ordinance.

In a work session on November 14, 2011 staff reviewed the established review standards and procedures
that have been implemented by the ZBA and Planning Connnission regarding redevelopment proposals.

The City Connnission reqnested that these standards and procednres be docnmented in writing.

The purpose of the documentation is to compile the procednre that has evolved over the course of a

number of meetings of the ZBA and Planning Connnission into a single document. This will increase the
opportunity for board and connnission members, the general public, and the development conrmunity to

be fully aware of the procedure and expectations. Prioritization of an ordinance amendment will then be
considered following completion of the Master PlaIl update.

REVIEW STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES:

The review of the redevelopment projects initially was discussed by the Planning Commission in

September of 2009, after a local developer approached staff regarding the possibility of redeveloping a
property he owned. Staff was interested in having feedback from the Planning Commission about their

willingness to review such a request in coordination with the ZBA.

Both the Plaffiling COlnrnission and ZBA have held a number of work sessions to discuss various aspects

of the review, iuc1uding analysis and discussion following completion of the projects. These sessions,
along with the added experience of processing several applications have refined the standards and

procedures as follows:
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.:. Decrease in Nonconforming Conditions - The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of

these redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to
"markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance." The applicant is expected to demonstrate how
the redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.

The following are examples of nonconformities that have been reduced or eliminated with previously
approved redevelopment projects:
>- Increased number of on-site parking spaces
>- Replacement of gravel parking areas with paved spaces
>- Improved setback between buildings on neighboring properties
>- Increased the square footage of living area in the dwelling per resident
>- Elimination of rear dwellings
>- Reconfignration of nonconforming lots

.:. Improved Building Appearance - Buildings approved by these procedures are expected to be of
materials and design that represent an improvement to the bnildings that they replace. Consideration
is given to assuring that the buildings are consistent with the historic character of the neighborhood.
This means that attention mnst be paid to providing building materials that are durable, with some
portion of the building often clad in brick. It is also expected that the redeveloped buildings will
exhibit architectural features found elsewhere in the vicinity.

Examples of these features include:
>- Window and building trim details
>- Divided light windows
>- Dormer details
>- Accent colors and siding materials
>- Covered porches, including decorative columns and railings
>- Window symmetry and building massing
>- Increased roof pitch, and roof profiles

Applicants are encouraged to review the existing bnildings on the street 'rod neighboring street for
examples of appropriate architectural detailing. Applicants are also encouraged to not replicate the
same design on multiple properties they develop. Staffhas photographic examples of existing houses
in portions of the Main and Washington neighborhoods .

•:. Improved Site Design - In addition to site improvements that may result from the elimination of
nonconformities (like providing paved parking), redeveloped sites also exhibit improved site design.
Many of these features are unconnnon in the existing dwellings in the neighborhood.

Approved projects often inclnde:
>- Foundation plantings
>- Yard and landscaping itrigation systems
>- Decorative fences to screen parking from the street
>- Dedicated bike parking
>- Reduction in the number of driveways
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~ Elimination of front yard parking, with parking access often to rear alleys

~ Elimination of dumpsters in favor of screened trash carts

.:. Improved Lease Agreements - In order to anticipate and reduce any issues that might result from

even modest increases in density, applicants have offered improved lease provisions during their ZBA

reviews. These agreements often include greater landlord responsibility in policing tenant issues, and
increase tenant fines for trash and nuisance party violations. In addition to making an effort to rednce
ordinance violations and the City resources associated with enforcement, these provisions help to
protect the applicant's investment in the property.

•:. Modest Increase in Bnilding Occnpancy - From the time of the first redevelopment request, the ZBA

and the Plarming COimnission have been asked by the applicants to consider allowing additional
tenants in the redeveloped projects. The additional rental income allows the applicant to offset some
of the costs associated with the building and site improvements, as well as the Increased property
taxes, that result from the redevelopment.

Consideration will be given to redevelopments that will result in increases in occnpancy of one or two

people. Projects that can be fonnd to meet all of the previons standards and procedures listed in this
docnment may be considered for an increase of one occupant. Those redevelopment projects that set
themselves apart as distinctive from others may be considered for an increase of two occupants.

As it is the goal of these standards and procedures to both substantially reduce the degree of non
conformance of properties in the district (consistent with the standards listed in subsection

154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance) and to enhance and improve the general character of the
neighborhood through improved bnilding and site design, distinctive projects will only be
considered for two additional occupants if they are characterized by all of the following:

~ Elimination of notable nonconformities - Many properties in the district are characterized by a

number of typical nonconformities, such as: a lack of a sufficient number of parking spaces,
stacked parking spaces, parking on gravel lots, a lack of appropriate separation between buildings
on adjoining properties, and bnilding setbacks less than those required by ordinance.

However, the nature of the nonconformity on some properties is distinct from most others in the
area, making them inconsistent with the general character of the neighborhood. Examples of such

nonconformities include:
,/ Parcels that are narrower in width or smaller in area than others along ti,e same street and

block.
,/ Properties with former accessory structures that have been converted into dwellings (so

called "rear dwelling units").

,/ Properties with an inordinate number of nonconfonnities when compared to others on the
same street and block

~ Durable 'l11d distinct building design - Redevelopment projects proposed for two additional
tenants should be distinguished from other such projects by the extensive use of durable building

materials and distinct building design and architectural detaiis. Consideration will be given to
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those buildings that match the notable features of existing and past historically significant homes
within the district and in surrounding areas. Applicants should demonstrate examples through
photos of the homes and details that they identify as similar to the proposed redevelopment
project and take particular note of the following:
-/" Historic architectural style, including the use of details customarily expected with that style

throughout the building design
-/" Building massing and composition
-/" Roof pitch
-/" Architectural details, including bracketing; moldings; window and door surrounds; column

details; the proportion and reveal of shingles, shakes, and clapboards, including decorative
shingles; etc.

-/" Window placement and proportion
-/" The extent of the use of durable building materials, including brick and other masonry.
-/" When shingles, shakes, and/or clapboards are used, the extent of the use of hardwood, fiber

cement, and other similar products
-/" Utilization of unique architectural elements such as turrets, box or bay windows, etc.

~ Demonstrated track record or (for new owners) capacity for long-term maintenance and code
compliance - Specific consideration will be given to the property owner's ability to assure the
long-term maintenance of the proposed redevelopment and tenant compliance with City codes
and ordinances. Property owners and their agents are expected to identify code violations on their
properties and to accomplish timely compliance with ordinance requirements. Attention to these
items will assure that properties will continue to enhance neighborhood character over the long
run, while reducing demands on City staff and resources.

•:. Concurrent Review of Applications - As noted above, requests to redevelop rooming dwellings and
Registered Student Organizations require application to both the ZBA and the Planning Commission.
If an applicant desires, staff will process the applications to both boards concurrently. This means
that iftheZBA takes action on the request at their meeting (on the fourth Wednesday of the month),
the request can be before the Planning Commission as soon as the next week (on the first Thursday of
the following month). In any case, ZBA action must occur first.

This procedure keeps the review time between the two groups to a minimum It also affords at least
two public hearing opportunities; and it assures that two independent boards have completed a careful
review before discretionary approvals will be granted.

The preceding review standards and procedures for the redevelopment of housing in M-2 zoned
neighborhoods have been reviewed and endorsed by the Zoning Board of Appeals and Planning
Commission of the City of Mt. Pleasant on the dates noted below. Copies of these standards and
procedures will be made available in the Planning and Community Development Department in City Hall
and will be posted on the City's website where other planning and zoning related documents can be
found.

Planning Comntission
Zoning Board of Appeals

Date: March 1, 2012
Date: May 23, 2012
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PUBUCWORKS
'303 N. Franklin. 48858-4682

(989) 779-5400
(989) 772-6250 fax

PUBUC SAFETY

804 E. High. 48858-3595
(989) 779-5100

(q89) 773-4020 fax

CITY HAll

40' N. Main. 48858--,698
(989) 779-5300

(989) 773-4691 tax

THE CITY OF

~!!!!!l... MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN

Site Plan\Special Use Review - DPW Office

Due Date: 3/30/15

Address of Development 316 W May

Project Description: 4 Bedroom house for student housing

Submit two (2) sets of the final site plan and storm water detention calculations for final site
plan review and D.P.W. permit fees determination.

Director:

Engineering:
Comply \vith storm water management requirements and submit plans and
calculations fO£ review.
Grading fO£ storm water runoff from iroprovements shall not adversely affect adjacent
pmpe<ties.
Comply \vith Isabella County SESC requirements.
Sidewalk through driveways must be minimum 6" thick.
All bmken sidewalk must be replaced.
Grease!Oil trap may be required_
Sewer capacity charge wiII apply based on water meter size.
The min. lane width for 90° parking is 21'. Total \vidth of two tiers of spaces +
maneuvering lane = 60'.

Street Department:

Water Department Contact water department to coordinate location and tapping of main for
any new water services that may be required prior to excavation.

Wastewater Department No concerns.

Website: www.mt·pleasant.org
Michigan Relay Center for Speech &. Hearing Impaired: 1-800-649-3777



 

 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 03-2015 

Wednesday, March, 25, 2015 

Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 

 

 

APPLICANT: Joe Olivieri, Olivieri Homes 

 

ADDRESS: 

 

1026 & 1024 S. Main Street 

 

REQUEST:  Applicant is requesting a finding on a non-conforming use, under section 

154.007, to permit the construction of a RSO dwelling. As part of the 

redevelopment, the applicant is requesting consideration to reduce the required 

land area to increase the licensed occupancy from 16 to 18. (Applicant reduced 

the original request to maintain the licensed occupancy at 16) 

LOT AREA: 
1026 - 50' by 100.3 or 5,015 square feet of land area 

1024 - 50' by 100.3 or 5,015 square feet of land area    TOTAL 10,030 

 

ZONING: 

 

M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

 

 

FUTURE LAND USE: 

 

Multiple Residential (Medium) 

 

 

 BACKGROUND: 

An application has been filed by Joe Olivieri, Olivieri 

Homes, requesting a finding on two nonconforming 

uses to permit a redevelopment of the properties for a 

new RSO Dwelling for the ASA Sorority. The Sorority 

currently occupies the home at 1026 S. Main Street. The 

applicant heard concerns raised by Board members 

during the hearing held on February 25, 2015. As a 

result, the applicant asked that the request be postponed 

to allow for revisions to be made in the proposed 

redevelopment. 

If you recall, the applicant is looking to purchase the ASA Sorority property and combine it with the parcel at 

1024 S. Main Street to create a conforming lot for a new RSO Dwelling. 

 

The combined parcels provide 10,030 square feet of land area, which may otherwise limit density to 11 

people under current standards (1:900 square feet of land area); the property that is owned by Olivieri Homes 

located at 1024 S. Main Street (right in photo) is a licensed Rooming Dwelling for 8 (4&4) occupants and the 

property at 1026 S. Main (left in photo) is a licensed RSO for 8 occupants. According to the applicant, ten 

areas of nonconformity will be brought into compliance with the zoning standards as part of the 

redevelopment. . The applicant had originally requested consideration to increase the licensed occupancy by 

two, or one per lot, for a total of 18 as permitted under the M-2 Redevelopment Guidelines adopted by the 

ZBA and PC. Following the hearing held in February, the applicant has since reduced the request to permit 



 
 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 03-2015 
Wednesday, February, 25, 2015 
Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 
 
 

APPLICANT: Joe Olivieri, Olivieri Homes 
 
ADDRESS: 

 
1026 & 1024 S. Main Street 
 

REQUEST:  Applicant is requesting a finding on a non-conforming use, under section 
154.007, to permit the construction of a RSO dwelling. As part of the 
redevelopment, the applicant is requesting consideration to reduce the required 
land area to increase the licensed occupancy from 16 to 18. (Applicant reduced 
the original request to maintain the licensed occupancy at 16) 

LOT AREA: 1026 - 50' by 100.3 or 5,015 square feet of land area 
1024 - 50' by 100.3 or 5,015 square feet of land area    TOTAL 10,030 

 
ZONING: 

 
M-2, Multiple Family Residential 
 

 
FUTURE LAND USE: 

 
Multiple Residential (Medium) 
 

 
 BACKGROUND: 

An application has been filed by Joe Olivieri, Olivieri 
Homes, requesting a finding on two nonconforming 
uses to permit a redevelopment of the properties for a 
new RSO Dwelling for the ASA Sorority. The Sorority 
currently occupies the home at 1026 S. Main Street. The 
applicant heard concerns raised by Board members 
during the hearing held on February 25, 2015. As a 
result, the applicant asked that the request be postponed 
to allow for revisions to be made in the proposed 
redevelopment. 

If you recall, the applicant is looking to purchase the ASA Sorority property and combine it with the parcel at 
1024 S. Main Street to create a conforming lot for a new RSO Dwelling. 
 
The combined parcels provide 10,030 square feet of land area, which may otherwise limit density to 11 
people under current standards (1:900 square feet of land area); the property that is owned by Olivieri Homes 
located at 1024 S. Main Street (right in photo) is a licensed Rooming Dwelling for 8 (4&4) occupants and the 
property at 1026 S. Main (left in photo) is a licensed RSO for 8 occupants. According to the applicant, ten 
areas of nonconformity will be brought into compliance with the zoning standards as part of the 
redevelopment. . The applicant had originally requested consideration to increase the licensed occupancy by 
two, or one per lot, for a total of 18 as permitted under the M-2 Redevelopment Guidelines adopted by the 
ZBA and PC. Following the hearing held in February, the applicant has since reduced the request to permit 
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the combined licensed occupancy to remain at 16. While this is an increase in what may be allowed in the 
district based on the 1 person for every 900 square feet of land area provisions outlined in section 154.095, 
the M-2 redevelopment guidelines adopted by the PC and the ZBA take into consideration the maximum 
number of occupants based on the land area or what the parcel/s may be currently licensed for to encourage 
improvements in the overall development.  
 

 
 
Although the two parcels are consistent with other properties on the same side of South Main Street, they are 
considered nonconforming based on lot width and lot area. The zoning ordinance requires 66 feet of lot width 
and 8,000 square feet of lot area.  Combining the parcels (50 feet in lot width and 5,015ft2) under one 
redevelopment will create a conforming parcel in the M-2 District. 
 
All setbacks and separation distances called for between buildings on adjoining parcels will be brought into 
compliance with section 154.095 of the zoning 
ordinance.  Gravel Parking 1026 & 1024S Main 

Photo from City database  
The two properties currently rely on a combination of 
gravel/concrete parking along the back part of the 
lot/s and stacked (lacks maneuvering lanes) parking 
that is occurring in the access drives. The proposal 
will consolidate parking on a single hard surfaced lot 
to accommodate the proposed occupancy at 16, plus 
the two additional spaces required for an RSO 
dwelling.  
 
Notable Reductions in Nonconformity: 
(Existing/Proposed) 

• 154.095 - Lots combined creating conforming parcel for lot width and lot area 
(50ft & 5,015 to 100&10,030) 

• 154.095 - Increase in building area per person to comply with 1:300 (251/376) 
• 154.120 - Increased Parking Ratios greater than 1 to 1 for occupancy (7/10 to 16/18) 
• 154.121 - Parking will all be hard surfaced (some gravel spaces currently exist) 
• 154.121 - Parking lot maneuvering lane will be provided to comply with ordinance and fire code 
• 154.095 - Side Yard Setbacks- brought into compliance (5' / 6.5'+) 
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• 154.095 - Separation distance of 12' minimum between buildings will be brought into 
compliance. (10'-11" / 12+) 

• Existing dwellings do not provide the required 25% open green space in the side and rear yards. 
The applicant has increased the overall open space from 12% to 18.5% from the original request. This 
represents an improvement in the 16.4% based on the combined totals noted in the applicant's 
supporting documentation for current conditions. 

• 154.095 - Front Yard Setback brought into compliance (19'-5" / 20' with permitted porch 
encroachment) 

 
LAND DENSITY PER PERSON 
 
The applicant is requesting that the Board consider other improvements on the project to reduce 
nonconformities as a basis for maintaining the current licensed occupancy as permitted under section 
154.007. (Refer to the application and supporting documentation on reductions in non-conformities). 
 

• Lot Area 10,030 / permitted 11 occupants (11.15) =900 Ft2 land area per person 
• Lot Area 10,030 / currently licensed- 8&8 occupants  =626.88 Ft2 land area per person 
• Lot Area 10,030 / requested- 16 occupants   =626.88 Ft2 land area per person 
•  

154.095  HEIGHT BULK AND AREA  
      

Schedule of Regulations Limiting Height, Bulk, Density and Area by Zoning District 
 

 
Zoning 
District 

 
 

Area in Sq. 
Ft. or Acres 

 
 

Width in Ft. 
Measured at 

Building Line 

Maximum 
Height of 
Structures 

Minimum Yard Setback  
(Per Lot in Ft.) 

 
Minimum 
Floor Area 

per Dwelling 
Unit Stories Ft. Front Each Side 

 
Rear 

 
M-2 8,000 66 2.5 35 20(a) 6.5(c)(r) 

 
25 

 
(e)(h)(i) 

 
 
ROOMING AND BOARDING HOUSES 
 
The applicant is able to comply with all setback requirements and issues related to on-site parking, i.e. 
minimum number of spaces, sizes, drive aisles, etc. Following action by the ZBA, the applicant will be 
required to file an application to appear before the Planning Commission for site plan approval and a 
special use permit under section 154.054-C and section 154.171. 
 
154.054-C 

(1) Rooming and boarding house, tourist house. 
a. The building shall have its access from a major thoroughfare or be so located that traffic 

does not conflict with adjacent residential uses. 
b. Parking shall be prohibited in required front yards or side street setbacks except for 

space on hard surfaced driveways not exceeding 24 feet in width. 
c. A minimum of 25% of the total square feet of the rear and side yards areas shall be 

retained in open landscaped areas and not used for parking. 
d. The lot shall not have a common lot line with a lot in than “R” single-family zoned 

district. 
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e. The Planning Commission may require parking beyond the minimum provisions 
contained in section 154.120 if the parcel of land is large enough to accommodate 
additional parking without reduction of required greenbelts or setbacks and/or if the 
interior floor plan of the use includes areas for assembly. 

f. The building must comply with all structural and housing requirements. 
 
154.007 NONCONFORMING LOTS AND USES 
 
154.007-B (5) Change of use.    A nonconforming use may be changed to a new nonconforming use if 
the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the new use would markedly decrease the degree of 
nonconformance and would enhance the desirability of adjacent conforming uses. Where no structural 
alterations requiring a building permit are involved, a nonconforming use may be converted to a similar 
non conforming use of a basic character and intensity. 
 
LAND USES: 

 Land Use Zoning 

North Rooming Dwelling M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

East Rooming Dwelling/s M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

South RSO Dwelling M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

West Rooming Dwelling/s M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

 
EXCERPT: 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CODE VIOLATIONS: 
 
Attached is a report of the code enforcement history for this property over the preceding 5 years.   
 
 

 
Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards 

Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 Zoning District 
 

 Decrease in Nonconforming Conditions – The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of these 
redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to “markedly 
decrease the degree of nonconformance.”  The applicant is expected to demonstrate how the 
redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.   
 
The following are examples of nonconformities that have been reduced or eliminated with previously 
approved redevelopment projects: 
 

 Increased number of on-site parking spaces  
 Replacement of gravel parking areas with paved spaces  
 Improved setback between buildings on neighboring properties  
 Increased square footage of living area in the dwelling per resident  
 Elimination of rear dwellings 
 Reconfiguration of nonconforming lots  

COMMENTS: 
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It is the goal of the "Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 Zoning District" review standards, adopted by 
the Planning Commission and the Zoning Board of Appeals, to provide consistent review of all requests 
involving findings on nonconforming uses, in accordance with section 154.007 (B)(5) of the zoning 
ordinance. The Board will need to review the application and supporting documentation and determine if 
the redevelopment of the site will markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance and enhance the 
desirability of adjacent conforming uses in accordance with section 154.007.  The Board should refer to 
the document that outlines the standards and procedures for redevelopment of student housing in the M-2 
zoning district adopted by the ZBA and the PC, which is attached.  
 
FINDING OF FACT 
 

 Decrease in Nonconforming Conditions – The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of 
these redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to 
“markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance.”  The applicant is expected to demonstrate how 
the redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.   
 
The following are examples of nonconformities: 

 
 154.095 - Minimum Lot Size - Reconfiguration of nonconforming lots. The M-2 District requires 

a minimum lot width of 66 feet and lot area of 8,000 square feet for uses regulated under a special 
use permit. Each lot is currently 50 feet in width and provides 5,015 square feet of land area. 
Once combined, the lot will provide 100 feet of width and 10,030 square feet of land area, 
bringing the lot into compliance with the District requirements. 

 154.054-C 1c Rooming Dwellings-Parking shall be prohibited in required front yard or side street 
setback except for space on hard surfaced driveways not exceeding 24 feet in width. Parking 
along the driveway is occurring, along with yard parking on occasion for tenants and visitors. The 
redevelopment will eliminate one of the driveways onto Main Street and consolidate parking into 
a single lot. The applicant has updated the original site plan to incorporate masonry piers and 
fencing details, along with planting to screen the parking lot. In addition, fencing has been 
provided along the north property line. 

 154.054-C - A minimum of 25% of the total square feet of the rear and side yards areas shall be 
retained in open landscaped areas and not used for parking. The applicant has increased the overall 
open space from 12% to 18.5% from the original request. This represents an improvement in the 
16.4% based on the combined totals noted in the applicant's supporting documentation for current 
conditions. 

 Increased number of on-site parking spaces - Site will be brought into compliance with the 
parking standards outlined under section 154.120 of the zoning ordinance, i.e. parking ratio to 
occupant, parking removed from the front yard, drive aisle widths, space sizes, and a reduction of 
the amount of stacked parking necessary to accommodate the licensed occupancy. 

 Replacement of gravel parking areas with paved spaces.  All parking areas will be provided with 
paved surfaces and properly marked to provide orderly parking and eliminate the need for parking 
on the lawn area or in the access drive/s. 

 Setbacks. The new project will increase the separation between the buildings to bring all setbacks 
required for the district into compliance. 

 
 Modest Increase in Building Occupancy –Additional rental income allows the applicant to offset 

some of the costs associated with the building and site improvements, as well as the increased 
property taxes that result from the redevelopment. 
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Consideration will be given to redevelopments that will result in increases in occupancy of one or two 
people.  Projects that can be found to meet all of the previous standards and procedures listed in this 
document may be considered for an increase of one occupant.  Those redevelopment projects that set 
themselves apart as distinctive from others may be considered for an increase of two occupants.   
 
As it is the goal of these standards and procedures to both substantially reduce the degree of non-
conformance of properties in the district (consistent with the standards listed in subsection 
154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance) and to enhance and improve the general character of the 
neighborhood through improved building and site design, distinctive projects will only be considered 
for two additional occupants if they are characterized by all of the following.  
 
The Board will need to review the M-2 review guidelines and determine if the proposed 
redevelopment meets the requirements for considering the request to consolidate the licensed 
occupancy of 16 (8&8) into one dwelling. No increase in occupancy of licensed conditions. 
 
UPDATED ELEVATIONS 
 

 
Front Elevation 

Presented in February 2015  
 
 

  Revised Proposed Front Elevation 
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Attachments: 
  
ZBA Application and Attachments 
Site Plan 
Elevations 
5-year Code Enforcement Violations 
Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards- Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 
Zoning District 
  



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
APPLICAnON TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

320 W. Broadway
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

(989) 779-5302

Filing Fee: $250
~t5A '2·'/l'Appeal # L~'I::J',"'</I

Submission Date~) <~ __
Hearing Date:~ ","' ...7

APPTTr'<\NTu'j I' \ l'l'fON ii ·i··· • ...... i····· ••••••••••••
......

Name: OLIVIERI MANAGEMENT

Address: OLIVIERI MANAGEMENT INC I City: MT. PLEASANT I State/Zip: MI. 48858

Daytime Phone: 773-2333 I Mobile phone: 330-5704

Applicant's Interest in property: DEVELOPER
E-mail address: JOE.OLlVIERI20LlVIERI-HOMES.COM

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address: 1026 & 1024 S. MAIN

Tax ID: 17-000-05016-00,17-000-05017-00 I Zone: M-2

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Available from deed or City Assessor's office)

COLLEGE HILL ADDITION LOT 16 & 17

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMAnON (ll different from applicant)
Name:
Address:
Daytime Phone:

I City:
I Mobile Phone:

I State/Zip:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:
VAllTANCF .

D Side Yard DFront Yard D Rear Yard ID Height
D Coverage I1SI Other: l''iynl ATTACHED

I APPEAL .
D Decision of City Official D Decision of Planning Commission
D Ofber: Explain:

USE VARIANCE
Existing Use:

.r! Use:
Use V, Ion

I hereby grant or hav een granted permission for members of the City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals, the Build' g Official or designee to enter the above described property for the purpose of
gathe" inf r Ion related to fbis application.- - .

Signature of Appellant (if not the owner of property) Date
Note: Applications can not be processed and scheduled for a hearing until a complete application, accompanying materials and
filing fee have been submitted to the Department of Building Safety.



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL APPLICATION
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Please lise this section to descri,Re the use or uses bei~pro~osed. Attach additional pages, if necessary:

DEMO 2 EXISTING HOUSE ND REPLACE WI 1 EW HOUSE

ExistiI)g·Site·Cor@li(jI)s: ' .. . "." ..
••••

.... ".,.. , ' .
Total Site Area: 10030 acres or sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: 1592 & 2432 sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings: 2

Number of Existing Residential Units: 3 Number of Existing Residential Occupants: 16

\\Till any existing buildings Of portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? !8JYes DNa

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: ALL sq. ft.

Proposed.Site,CQIlditions: '.'.
".'"

•
New Building Area: 6424 sq. ft.

Total Building Area (existing + new): 6424 sq. ft.

Total Number of Buildings (existing + new): 1

Total Number of Parking Spaces: 20

Barrier-free Parking Spaces: 0

IDSCes l\""_" ,etc,): ....
'.".

/>-,
Total Floor Area: sq. ft. Total Number of Employees:

Proposed Hours of Operation: Total Number of Shifts:

Number of Employees in Peak Shift:

Reside.nlial USfs.(Apartlllenls,. Rllollling!Boardillg.Dwellillgs,el¢,):
,....

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units: 1

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants: 18

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit:_~

Efficiency UnitsTotal Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. FloOf Area:

Five-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

List Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Grauted:

2



Olivieri

Management

Olivieri Management
1933 Churchill Blvd.,

Mt. Pleasant, Michigan 48858
Office: (989) 773-2333 Fax: (989) 772·5389

January 28,2015

Olivieri Management owns the house at 1024 S. Main St. The ASA sorority owns the house
directly to the South at 1026 S. Main St. Olivieri Management is buying the ASA sorority house. We
will then demo both houses, and construct a new house that will be leased to the ASA sorority. The
new house will be redeveloped according to M-2 guidelines. The occupancy will be increased by I
person per lot, for a total of 2. Ten areas of nonconformity will be eliminated or reduced. This project
is identical to the one done last summer at 808 & 810 Pleasant Street. There we demoed 2 houses, and
then built a new building with I additional person per lot for a total increase of 2 occupants. Eleven
areas of nonconformity were eliminated or reduced.

1026 S. Main was built in 1909 and 1024 S. Main was built in 1904. They were originally
built as single family homes that were converted into student housing as the University grew.
Unfortunately these homes no longer serve the needs of today' s students. Rehabbing them is not an
option. Even if we rehabbed them we would still have all of the nonconformities . By building new
we get housing that meets the needs of today' s students and eliminates all of the nonconformities.

We will eliminate the 2 curb cuts on Main Street. The new curb cut will allow cars to pull
forward into the street instead of backing up into the street. This will be a safer means of egress when
Main Street becomes a 2 way street this summer.

The few trees on the property are not worth saving. We will remove them and plant 3-4 new
trees in the street right of way. The number of trees depends on how much room we have.

The new house will be designed and built to accommodate people with disabilities. There will
be a handicap accessible bathroom, a chair lift on the stairwell going from the basement to the first
floor. A designated handicap parking spot and 2 handicap bedrooms will also be available.

The cap on the property tax assessment will be lifted resulting in an increase of approximately
$10,000.00 per year.

The ASA sorority has been in existence since November 15, 1941. This year they have 79
members on the CMU campus. They have a large alumni association that is very active in the CMU
chapter. The alumni association will be leasing the house. They have a long term lease with an option
to buy at the end. The ASA sorority is very active in philanthropic endeavors. They support the
Special Olympics, the S. June Smith Center, and Girls on the Run. TIley volunteer for these
organizations and help out financially with fundraisers. There is no alcohol allowed at the sorority
house. They do not have large gatherings and parties because the house is "dry." They have a cookout
to raise funds for the S. June Smith Center once a year.

The first demo and rehab we did was at 802 S. Main. That house is rented to the Phi Mu
sorority under the same terms as the ASA lease. We have found the Phi Mu sorority to be an excellent
tenant. They take great pride in their new house. This pride is reflected in the way they take care of the
house. They treat it as if they were the owners of the house.

There has never been any accumulation of trash or junk around the house. There are
no couches or chairs on the front porch or in the front yard. There are no cars parked on the front lawn.



There are 12 parking spaces for 12 tenants. We have never had a complaint about a lack of parking
spaces. This project has been mutually beneficial for both the tenants and the landlord.

The new house will reduce the stacked parking situation occurring now. 1026 S. main must
stack 3 cars in the driveway for every tenant to have a parking spot. 1024 S. Main also stacks 3 cars in
the driveway for every tenant to have a parking spot. To comply with the RSO requirements for 2
additional spaces on top of the 1 space per tenant we need to have 2 stacked parking spaces in the rear
of the lot. Given the proximity to campus the need for every tenant to move their car during the week
will be minimal. The main reason for living at this location is the ability to walk to class NOT drive.

The new house will eliminate all the code enforcement violations that have occurred within
the past 5 years. The main issue with solid waste violations overflowing trash carts. This happens
when the tenants forget to put the cart out on the designated pickup day. They must then wait a full
week until the next pickup day. Meanwhile they are still producing trash and end up piling the bags
around the already full trash carts. Animals rip open the bags and trash gets dispersed all around the
property and neighboring areas. This will not happen with the sorority as they are very organized in
regards to responsibilities. Someone will be assigned the task of taking out the trash and they will be
held accountable if it does not get done. As I explained with the Phi Mu sorority, the tenants take pride
in their home. If litter does end up on their property, someone is assigned to pick it up. Parking
violations will be eliminated as there will be more than adequate parking on the site. We also have on
street parking directly in front of the house. Bumper blocks will be installed to prevent cars from
parking anywhere other than the parking lot.

Listed below are the nonconformities that will be eliminated:

1. The 2 lots do not meet Section 154.095, which requires minimum lot width of 66'. The lots
are only 50' wide. Combining them into I 100' wide lot will eliminate this nonconformity.

2. The existing buildings do not meet Section 154.095 E, which requires the minimum floor per
occupant be 300 ft2. Between the 2 buildings they average 251 ft2 of floor area per occupant.
The new building will have 376 ft2 of floor area per occupant.

3. The existing parking areas do not meet Section 154.120, which specifies the minimum
parking spaces be 1 per occupant. 1026 S. Main has only 2 spaces for 5 occupants. 1024 S.
Main has only 5 spaces for 8 occupants. The new building will have 1 parking space per
occupant plus 2 extra spots as required for an RSO.

4. The existing parking areas do not meet Section 154.121 K, which requires all parking lots to
be hard surfaced. Both buildings have dirt parking lots and driveways. The new will have a
paved parking lot with drainage as required by DPW.

5. 1024 S. Main does not meet Section 154.120, which requires I row of parking spaces and the
maneuvering lane be 40' wide. The back porch extends into the parking area 7' which cuts the
width to 36' for 3 of the 5 spaces.

6. The existing buildings do not meet Section 154.095, which requires the minimum lot square
footage to be 8,000. Each lot has 5,000 ft2 Combining them will make a 10,000 ft2 10t which
meets the requirement.

7. The existing buildings do not meet Section 154.095, which requires side yard setbacks to be a
minimum of 6' -6". The south setback at 1024 S. Main is 5'-9", the north side setback at 1026
S. Main is 5' -2". The new building will meet all side yard setbacks.

8. The existing buildings do not meet Section 154.095 R, which requires 12' between buildings.
There is 10'-11" between them.



9. The existing buildings do not meet Section 154.054 C, which reqnires 25% ofthe rear and
side yards to be green area. 1024 S. Main has 7.9% green area, 1026 S. Main has 8.5% green
area. The new building will not eliminate this nonconformity; however the amount of green
area will increase to 12%. If the board will consider reducing the parking for an RSO by 2
spaces, the green area would increase to 17%. Reducing the parking by 2 spaces would
eliminate the stacked parking.

10. 1024 S. Main does not meet Section 154.095, which requires a 20' -0" front yard. The front
yard is 19' -5". The new building will have a 20' -0" front yard.

The community will benefit by having 2 old rundown buildings replaced by a new one they can be
proud of, plus having a substantial increase in property tax revenue. The developer benefits by having
a new, safe, easy to maintain and easy to rent property.
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11. ALL WINDOWS EGRESS
12. 2" X 4" STUDDED WALLS W 3 1/2"
BATTS ON EXTERIOR

8" X16" FTG UNDER WALLS

SUMP
CROCK

LIVING AREA

ASA HOUSE

FLOOR PLAN
Design by: Joe Olivieri

3-4-2015

Olivieri Builders, Inc.
1933 Churchill Blvd.

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

989.772.4226

ASA HOUSE
FLOOR PLAN
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Scale

1/4" = 1'
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01/20/15City of Mt. Pleasant

Code Enforcement Division

Category Street Address Officer Date ClosedDate Filed

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 05/07/2010 05/07/2010

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/23/2010 08/24/2010

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/25/2010 08/26/2010

Grass/Weed 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/06/2011 06/09/2011

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/20/2011 06/28/2011

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 10/17/2011 10/17/2011

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 01/25/2012 01/25/2012

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 02/22/2012 02/23/2012

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 03/19/2012 03/19/2012

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/19/2012 06/20/2012

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/23/2012 08/24/2012

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/29/2012 08/30/2012

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 10/21/2012 10/22/2012

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 03/18/2013 03/19/2013

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 05/16/2013 05/20/2013

Indoor Furnit 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/26/2013 06/27/2013

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/26/2013 06/27/2013

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 07/24/2013 07/25/2013

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/22/2013 08/23/2013

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 09/09/2013 09/09/2013

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 10/20/2013 10/21/2013

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/24/2014 06/25/2014

Sign Violatio 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/15/2014 08/19/2014

Litter 1024 S MAIN Paul Rocheleau 08/23/2014 08/25/2014

Litter 1024 S MAIN Paul Rocheleau 08/24/2014 08/25/2014

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 09/06/2014 09/07/2014

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 09/21/2014 09/22/2014

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 11/23/2014 11/24/2014



01/20/15City of Mt. Pleasant

Code Enforcement Division

Category Street Address Officer Date ClosedDate Filed

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 03/10/2010 03/24/2010

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 04/20/2010 04/21/2010

Grass/Weed 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 07/19/2010 07/20/2010

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/25/2010 08/26/2010

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 11/08/2010 11/10/2010

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 11/10/2010 11/10/2010

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/28/2011 06/29/2011

Parking Viola 1026 S MAIN Paul Rocheleau 11/09/2011 11/09/2011

Parking Viola 1026 S MAIN Paul Rocheleau 01/04/2012 01/19/2012

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 07/25/2012 07/26/2012

Grass/Weed 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/13/2013 06/14/2013

Litter 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 09/22/2013 09/23/2013

Grass/Weed 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/30/2014 07/01/2014



Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards
Redevelopment of Honsing in the M-2 Zoning District
Septemher 24, 2012

INTRODUCTION:

Since 2009, the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) and Planning Connnission have approved several
redevelopments of rooming dwellings (units occupied by more than 2 unrelated people) and Registered
Student Organizations (fraternity and sorority dwellings occupied by more than 2 unrelated people). The
subject properties were nonconforming to a variety of current Zoning Ordinance regnlations prior to

redevelopment.

Nonconformities on properties occur when the Zoning Ordinance is amended and an existing property
that conformed to the previous ordinance no longer conforms to the new ordinance. State law prohibits
the City from requiring the existing property to be brought into conformance with the new ordinance and
provides that nonconforming properties may be maintained.

The ZBA has reviewed the redevelopment proposals on a case-by-case basis subject to subsection

154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance, which allows a nonconforming use to be changed to a new
nonconforming use where the ZBA finds that the new use would markedly decrease the degree of
nonconformance and would enhance the desirability of adjacent conforming uses. Following a finding by

the ZBA, the proposals are reviewed by the PlaIming Connnission pursuant to the Special Use Permit
standards of the Zoning Ordinance.

In a work session on November 14, 2011 staff reviewed the established review standards and procedures
that have been implemented by the ZBA and Planning Connnission regarding redevelopment proposals.

The City Connnission reqnested that these standards and procednres be docnmented in writing.

The purpose of the documentation is to compile the procednre that has evolved over the course of a

number of meetings of the ZBA and Planning Connnission into a single document. This will increase the
opportunity for board and connnission members, the general public, and the development conrmunity to

be fully aware of the procedure and expectations. Prioritization of an ordinance amendment will then be
considered following completion of the Master PlaIl update.

REVIEW STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES:

The review of the redevelopment projects initially was discussed by the Planning Commission in

September of 2009, after a local developer approached staff regarding the possibility of redeveloping a
property he owned. Staff was interested in having feedback from the Planning Commission about their

willingness to review such a request in coordination with the ZBA.

Both the Plaffiling COlnrnission and ZBA have held a number of work sessions to discuss various aspects

of the review, iuc1uding analysis and discussion following completion of the projects. These sessions,
along with the added experience of processing several applications have refined the standards and

procedures as follows:
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.:. Decrease in Nonconforming Conditions - The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of

these redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to
"markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance." The applicant is expected to demonstrate how
the redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.

The following are examples of nonconformities that have been reduced or eliminated with previously
approved redevelopment projects:
>- Increased number of on-site parking spaces
>- Replacement of gravel parking areas with paved spaces
>- Improved setback between buildings on neighboring properties
>- Increased the square footage of living area in the dwelling per resident
>- Elimination of rear dwellings
>- Reconfignration of nonconforming lots

.:. Improved Building Appearance - Buildings approved by these procedures are expected to be of
materials and design that represent an improvement to the bnildings that they replace. Consideration
is given to assuring that the buildings are consistent with the historic character of the neighborhood.
This means that attention mnst be paid to providing building materials that are durable, with some
portion of the building often clad in brick. It is also expected that the redeveloped buildings will
exhibit architectural features found elsewhere in the vicinity.

Examples of these features include:
>- Window and building trim details
>- Divided light windows
>- Dormer details
>- Accent colors and siding materials
>- Covered porches, including decorative columns and railings
>- Window symmetry and building massing
>- Increased roof pitch, and roof profiles

Applicants are encouraged to review the existing bnildings on the street 'rod neighboring street for
examples of appropriate architectural detailing. Applicants are also encouraged to not replicate the
same design on multiple properties they develop. Staffhas photographic examples of existing houses
in portions of the Main and Washington neighborhoods .

•:. Improved Site Design - In addition to site improvements that may result from the elimination of
nonconformities (like providing paved parking), redeveloped sites also exhibit improved site design.
Many of these features are unconnnon in the existing dwellings in the neighborhood.

Approved projects often inclnde:
>- Foundation plantings
>- Yard and landscaping itrigation systems
>- Decorative fences to screen parking from the street
>- Dedicated bike parking
>- Reduction in the number of driveways
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~ Elimination of front yard parking, with parking access often to rear alleys

~ Elimination of dumpsters in favor of screened trash carts

.:. Improved Lease Agreements - In order to anticipate and reduce any issues that might result from

even modest increases in density, applicants have offered improved lease provisions during their ZBA

reviews. These agreements often include greater landlord responsibility in policing tenant issues, and
increase tenant fines for trash and nuisance party violations. In addition to making an effort to rednce
ordinance violations and the City resources associated with enforcement, these provisions help to
protect the applicant's investment in the property.

•:. Modest Increase in Bnilding Occnpancy - From the time of the first redevelopment request, the ZBA

and the Plarming COimnission have been asked by the applicants to consider allowing additional
tenants in the redeveloped projects. The additional rental income allows the applicant to offset some
of the costs associated with the building and site improvements, as well as the Increased property
taxes, that result from the redevelopment.

Consideration will be given to redevelopments that will result in increases in occnpancy of one or two

people. Projects that can be fonnd to meet all of the previons standards and procedures listed in this
docnment may be considered for an increase of one occupant. Those redevelopment projects that set
themselves apart as distinctive from others may be considered for an increase of two occupants.

As it is the goal of these standards and procedures to both substantially reduce the degree of non
conformance of properties in the district (consistent with the standards listed in subsection

154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance) and to enhance and improve the general character of the
neighborhood through improved bnilding and site design, distinctive projects will only be
considered for two additional occupants if they are characterized by all of the following:

~ Elimination of notable nonconformities - Many properties in the district are characterized by a

number of typical nonconformities, such as: a lack of a sufficient number of parking spaces,
stacked parking spaces, parking on gravel lots, a lack of appropriate separation between buildings
on adjoining properties, and bnilding setbacks less than those required by ordinance.

However, the nature of the nonconformity on some properties is distinct from most others in the
area, making them inconsistent with the general character of the neighborhood. Examples of such

nonconformities include:
,/ Parcels that are narrower in width or smaller in area than others along ti,e same street and

block.
,/ Properties with former accessory structures that have been converted into dwellings (so

called "rear dwelling units").

,/ Properties with an inordinate number of nonconfonnities when compared to others on the
same street and block

~ Durable 'l11d distinct building design - Redevelopment projects proposed for two additional
tenants should be distinguished from other such projects by the extensive use of durable building

materials and distinct building design and architectural detaiis. Consideration will be given to
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those buildings that match the notable features of existing and past historically significant homes
within the district and in surrounding areas. Applicants should demonstrate examples through
photos of the homes and details that they identify as similar to the proposed redevelopment
project and take particular note of the following:
-/" Historic architectural style, including the use of details customarily expected with that style

throughout the building design
-/" Building massing and composition
-/" Roof pitch
-/" Architectural details, including bracketing; moldings; window and door surrounds; column

details; the proportion and reveal of shingles, shakes, and clapboards, including decorative
shingles; etc.

-/" Window placement and proportion
-/" The extent of the use of durable building materials, including brick and other masonry.
-/" When shingles, shakes, and/or clapboards are used, the extent of the use of hardwood, fiber

cement, and other similar products
-/" Utilization of unique architectural elements such as turrets, box or bay windows, etc.

~ Demonstrated track record or (for new owners) capacity for long-term maintenance and code
compliance - Specific consideration will be given to the property owner's ability to assure the
long-term maintenance of the proposed redevelopment and tenant compliance with City codes
and ordinances. Property owners and their agents are expected to identify code violations on their
properties and to accomplish timely compliance with ordinance requirements. Attention to these
items will assure that properties will continue to enhance neighborhood character over the long
run, while reducing demands on City staff and resources.

•:. Concurrent Review of Applications - As noted above, requests to redevelop rooming dwellings and
Registered Student Organizations require application to both the ZBA and the Planning Commission.
If an applicant desires, staff will process the applications to both boards concurrently. This means
that iftheZBA takes action on the request at their meeting (on the fourth Wednesday of the month),
the request can be before the Planning Commission as soon as the next week (on the first Thursday of
the following month). In any case, ZBA action must occur first.

This procedure keeps the review time between the two groups to a minimum It also affords at least
two public hearing opportunities; and it assures that two independent boards have completed a careful
review before discretionary approvals will be granted.

The preceding review standards and procedures for the redevelopment of housing in M-2 zoned
neighborhoods have been reviewed and endorsed by the Zoning Board of Appeals and Planning
Commission of the City of Mt. Pleasant on the dates noted below. Copies of these standards and
procedures will be made available in the Planning and Community Development Department in City Hall
and will be posted on the City's website where other planning and zoning related documents can be
found.

Planning Comntission
Zoning Board of Appeals

Date: March 1, 2012
Date: May 23, 2012
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Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858

City of Nt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Tuesday Feb""ary 24, 2015

Residence

1026 S Main ST
Mt. Pleasant, M7 48858

A Site Plan Review was conducted on Tuesday February 24, 2015 and revealed the
following requirements listed below.

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrary to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide our department the documentation that
verifies compliance with the code.

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be neccessary,
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C, and D of the
2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me
at (989) 779-5122.

Violation Code

1 PROPERTY Identification

ZBA-03-2015 1026 S Main St. Mt. Pleasant MI. 48858

Applicant noted that the overall building height is under 30 feet to permit a
reduction in the fire department vehicle access requirements. The overall

building height is measured from the highest point on the building to the lowest
level of fire department access. Staff will verify that these conditions exist

during construction.

ACCESS ROAD LOAD Designed and Maintained to Support the

All fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to support the
imposed loads of fire apparatus and shall be surfaced sO as to provide all

weather driving capabilities in accordance with Chapter 5, Sections 503.2.3 and
503.4 of the 2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

FDC LOCATION FDC Location and Distance

All Fire Department connections on sprinkled buildings shall be located visibly
on the street front of the building, the fire department connection shall be

located within 150 feet of a fire hydrant , in accordance with Chapter 9, Section
912.2.1 of the 2006 Edition of the International Fire Code and the Fire
Prevention Ordinance 93.12 Provide a 5" Storz Fire Department Connection with a

30 degree downturn.

02/24/2015 12: 03 Page 1



City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

FDC HORN STROBE Horn Strobe Above FDC

Provide a horn strobe above the Fire Department Connection. Fire Prevention
Ordinance 93.12(A)

FDC MAINTENANCE FDC Maintained and Unobstructed

Immediate access to fire department connections shall be maintained at all times
and without obstruction by fences, bushes, trees, walls or any other object for a
minimum of 3 feet, building in accordance with Chapter 9, Section 912.3 of the
2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

BUILDING IDENTIFICATION Buildings Shall Have Address

Provide building identification numbers in accordance with Chapter 5, Sections
505.1 and 505.2 of the 2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

DUMPSTERS Dumpster Locations

Dumpster's and containers with a capacity of 1.5 cubic yards or more shall not be
stored in buildings or placed within 5 feet of combustible walls, openings or
combustible roof eave lines in accordance with Chapter 3, Section 304, and
304.3.3 of the 2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

KNOX BOX Knox Box Requirements and Location

Provide a Knox Key Box near the front entrance of building in accordance with
Chapter 5, Section 506.1, 506.1.1 and 506.2 of the 2006 Edition of the
International Fire Code. (Contact Fire Department for Knox Box Application and
mounting location.)

Be~tinck, Richard Al~en

Lieutenant
MOunt P~easant Fire Department

02/24/2015 12: 03 Page 2



THE CITY OF 

 MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN 
 

CITY HALL 
401 N. Main • 48858‐1698 

(989) 779‐5300 
(989) 773‐4691 fax 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
804 E. High • 48858‐3595 

(989) 779‐5100 
(989) 773‐4020 fax 

PUBLIC WORKS 
1303 N. Franklin • 48858‐4682 

(989) 779‐5400 
(989) 772‐6250 fax 

 

Website:  www.mt‐pleasant.org 
Michigan Relay Center for Speech & Hearing Impaired:  1‐800‐649‐3777 

 

 
Site Plan\Special Use Review – DPW Office 

 
Due Date:  2/23/15 

 
Address of Development: 1024 & 1026 S Main 
 
Project Description: Demo existing house and build new sorority house

 
 
Submit two (2) sets of the final site plan and storm water detention calculations for final site 
plan review and D.P.W. permit fees determination.  
 
Director:  

 
 
Engineering:  

‐ Comply with storm water management requirements and submit plans and 
calculations for review. 

‐ Grading for storm water runoff from improvements shall not adversely affect adjacent 
properties. 

‐ Comply with Isabella County SESC requirements. 
‐ Sidewalk through driveways must be minimum 6” thick.  
‐ All broken sidewalk must be replaced. 
‐ Grease/Oil trap may be required.  
‐ Sewer capacity charge will apply based on water meter size.  
‐ Will there be any screening provided at the rear lot line along the parking lot? 
‐ City ordinance does not allow stacked parking. 

 
Street Department: 

 
 
 

Water Department: 
Construction shall meet requirements section 52.06 of City code for meter(s) access; key lock 
valves may be required. 
Contact water department to coordinate location and tapping of main for any new water 
services that may be required prior to excavation. The water service not being used must be 
retired at the water main by contractor and a new water meter must be purchased by owner. 
Jim 
 
 



 

 

 
Wastewater Department: No concerns. 
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